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DEPARTMENT OF AIR //[’ﬂ/

MINUTE PAPER

(Thiz side only to. be written on)

ON UNIDENTIFI

> Duty Officer at Headquarters, Training Command,
ast night rang the officer on duty here at Department of Air,
who made the following entry in the log book.

Call from Duty Officer T.C. re report by
Mr, Sheeran (librarian,FJ5241) 470 Lygon
8tr. Carlton (thru W/C Ingledew) of the
sighting of a strange object of reddish
appearance flying very high in a northerly
or north—-easterly direction,

2e The call was apparently made to H.G.T.C. by W/C
Ingledew, on behalf of Mr, Sheeran,
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AH-E
IMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA.
METEOROLOGICAL BRANCH,
DEPT., OF INTERIOR,
P.O. BOX 12809 K,
MELBOURNE, VIC.

8th March, 1955,

The Secreteary,
Dopartment of Air,
Victoria Barrecks,
MELE OURNE

I am enclosing e letter from ¥r, W. A, Eerr of Yannathan
Victorie describing scme estronomical phencmena which he has observed,

24 This Department does nct make investigations into
phenomens of this nsture o I am pessing the msterisl to you as I belisve
your Department is interested in these metters,

$ / ~)
& (’ [/\,-_a//f,(
(2. W, TIMCEE) A
Director,
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COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA
- -t

1!
A 1171
XY 130 CONF\DENT‘ ROYAL AUSTRALIAN AIR FORCE
‘S}E;Ai;:LGZA) Heedquarters Traink Commend,
‘;r; rk Barrscks,

8C3.

Secretary,

Department of Alr (DVAFEY)

Victoria Barraocks,

MELBOURKE, SC1. e 14

o (Copy Department of Civil Avistion)

SIGHTING OF UNUSUAL AERTAL OBJECT:

Lo On 25 FEB.1955, the Depariment of Civil Avistion
reported that a sighting of an unusual serisl object had
been mede by & ¥r. Newton, employee of the Burwood Boys'
Home , Burwood.

2. 1t wes slso advised that Civil Aviation redar fscilit-
ies failed to depict any object in the reported area, snd
that there were no aircraft or meteorologicel belloons in

the vicinity at the time of sighting.

3. Mr. Newton was immediately contacted by the Steff
Officer Intelligence st this Hesd-Quarters. Details given
were:-

() the object sighted appeared as & ster in
close proximity to the sunj

(b) the object sighted had been observed for
some three or four dsys — from 0600 hours
until spproximsfely 1500 hours;

(c) the object eppeared %o move from East to
Vest;

(d) on one occasion the object appeared to
move from West to Eesi;

(e) the object was aleo sighted at approx-
imately 1730 hours on the 25 FEB 1955;

(£) Civil Aviation Meteorological Buresu was
informed. This Depsrtment advised that
the object was probsbly @ BT&r;

(g) the "Argus" liewspaper was informed - they
advised that the object was probebly a
result of cloud reflection.

L. The 8.0.Intell. further contacted Kr. Newton on the

28 FEB.1955 snd from the description and poeitions given, 1%
wes thought that the object sighted was probsbly Venus and

that the apparent movement was besed on the positions of the
object at various intervels reletive to the sun snd the horiszon.

5. A study of the Air Almanac of 1955 showed thet the pos-
itions given by Mr. Newton resembled closely the positions of
Venus 6%t the perticuler times in guestion.

6. The 8.0.Intell. visuslly checked she object and he
considers thet there 1s reasoneble conclusive proof that the
object sighted wes the I Venus.




CONFIDENTIAL

'"Venus" as
Almenac

1t could have been due to
*nt of the observer's heed or
datum point on the ground;

although Venus set at approximately
1700 hours on the 25 FEB.1955, the
object sighted et 1730 hours could
posesibly heve been Venus snd an error
made in the estimation of the time,
or alternstively another planet,

e.g. Sirius, which would have been
bright enough to be observed at that
time of day.

the object sighted wass Venus and no
further action is considered necesssery.

/gt
(Cc.vi. PEARCE)
Group Captain
SENIOR AIR STAFF OFFICER.
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upation of observer, . OSuTanC ISR Bt

¢ and time of ohaervation (Time given in 24 hour olook zonal time)
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eriod of observation(s), ., [, c e . AS.omimante ... ...

ianner of observation: (Give details of own position by map reference
LT possible, or by known landmarks, and describe any equipment used
1 the observation),

™a.. § eLdk_ ’Rd1‘ut _&wwcecéw o &,5E, acucks

Tesseecran ........................................--..

Where was object first observed, e.g. overhead, comming from behind
a8 hill, over the horizon, ete.,

Whet fires ati; icted observer's -ttention 2+3. light or noise,

Did object appear as a light or & definite ob ject.
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If there was more than one object, Sow many were there, and what was
heir formation,

¥oet was the colour of the light -p obJect..Q.\.‘?w. ;

What was {ts apparent shnpe...ﬂ.\lﬁl.%.w&rﬁm..“

Was any detail of structupe obsern + eQ'”ﬁ“‘wFiﬁt‘:“*
W, B3 g lle o ppranana of petlaf, &

N 98 any method of propulsion obviou; NG.....
:i :V'a: there any aound....’YP....d;.I;’.‘ p‘%z—g/ydq-:
L€, =Height or angle of elevation, o #xw&g%a* e,
17.=8peed or angular v;loclt/%&#ﬁ?”f&dh%%.

18, Btate any experience which enables » jserver to be reasonable certain
about the answers given to 16 and 17

Since it is nofmally impossible to e stimate the height and speed
of a strange object 1t will usually ose hetter toendeavour to

lbiz/




determine the angle or clevation of th object, the asgle through
vOlch it moved, and the time taken to co this,

Direction of flight with reference to landmar or points of the
compass. o~ 30 -6/ rnalion S KL »{@ZAAJV\c-~n~

51?\A(L5LJ)KJ~~A&C*Lr\ Ix~»‘~u&\ S G o wLeel, Tthasl: d,
TN WS '"'C*(E"""N\mxhﬁljiif"' .......(,....

Did tw; ObJLC remain on e straight path, deviate or monowuvre tt °
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Was ony trail of exhaust, vapour or light seen,, ,9..¢q%é¥.........
uthL did obJuct dleuppear, €. g. incg}n-air, behind a hill, ov&rl

-.-....-...-..----.--c--...----.....-...-..--

Existence of any physical evidence such as fragments, photographg,
or other supporting evidenCE.

Obzet won mttaad Oy ol parign “dopadadtly,
Weather conditions experienced at the time(s) or oieervatiov(a
Rlevsly ! 085 woan Refonatilyonall, Sl =k

R A I T I I S N

Location of any air traffio in the vicinity at the time of
s.zhting.
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Location of any meteorological stations in the general area,
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fanner of obscrvation: (Give detalils of own position by map reference
LT possible, or by known landmarks, and describe any equipment used
in the observation).
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a definite ob ject.
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eir formation,
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Since it is noPfmally impos;:ible to estimate the height and speed
of a strange object it wi ugually be better toendeavour to
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all,
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the horizon.
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Existence of any physical evidence such as fragments, photographg,
or other supporting evidence,
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he Saucer
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+ and

hey

irom both
flon

myineced

I have to report that I obtained a Statement,
attached, from William Ernest GODBREY thls date in relation
to his report by telephone to me on the I +I124,54 "Re alleged

"Flying Saucer" sighted 67 miles south of Carnarvon on the
15.12,54 at Dam."

and praotic-—
ally a Teetotler. He told m b givin statement that
he has always been v 3 ) e to "Flying Sauocer
roports but he 1is 3 hedir istence as was his

GODFREY is asensible type of man
Tat "

IEGARNy »

id s at Geraldton informed GOD-
ort to the Police at Geraldton,

L5 wick
r g
i1e

C-netable 22




and I employed as
limtual Ingurance Coy.

present my address lor-

to Berth on the

At 5 ams on the I%.12.54 vas travelling
e varnarvon to Geraldton, I was : anied by Petex
L(...(?; £ 180 Durlacher J:. Geraldton. He Ja also employed by
the L,lt" Mutual Ingurar 3

we were tmravelling about 67

miles South of Carnar

were travelling in a due Southerly dir—

ection.
I then noticed in the gky in a Basterly by

direction” qork.{e light in the + The light e.ppaared

outh East
a dinner plage to me and I would say it

to be about the size of
was about two miles “\7.,.
then said to me," What the hell

think that 1s?
said ] ng mamnery"I think it is a
ted but we did not take

exactly twenty
coring om and

twenty min-

utes and th \

car ond we got out

the light for exact minutes.

the light came towards us,

When stoppe
y thaet theXkx light came to

ight became larger., I wonld
narter 6f a mile from us.
I would that the light belonge! to
got fo within a aquarter
} we definitely saw
the machir Also
light

hine

a0 turnines beoause

portion of the front
turn and I say that
was turning for the

mciine then complete—




Anve glve hls statement
sked with my wat which has

ances given by ne regarding
agtimate,

1s statement throuhg and to the vest of my
dge and belief it is true and correct in every detai

Nese Signed,

Constable 224
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COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA // 7

ROYAL AUSTRALIAN AIR FORCE

TELEFHO!.‘E;

Headquarters,
R.A.A.F.,
LAVERTON. VIC.

218t December, 1954.

Air Force Headquarters, (Attention D.A.F.I.)
Victoria Barracks,

St. Kilde Roead,

MELBOURNE. S.C.1.

(Copy to Headauerters, Home Command)

SUSPICIOUS FLYING OBJECTS

orwarded herewith is letter dated 16th December,
ed from Mr. A. Moller, 88 Churchill Road, Morwell,
elative to suspicious flying objects.

(L.J. BILLING)
Squadron Leader,
for Officer Commanding.

1954 receiv
==

Victoria,
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114/1/197 (101A)

Headquarters;
Home Command,

Red A »
Penrith

New South Wales.

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING ORJECTS

Your 5/1/Air (7A), 31st August, 1954.

1. It iz advised that no further action
i{s to be taken or this matter.

-

%( . CHARLTON)

Group Captaln,
for Chisf of the Alr Staff

s




¥

114/1/197 (1004 )

0ffice of the Air Attache,
Auatralian Embassy,
5148 Cleveland Avenue

ashington 8, D,C.,

TeSeA.
PLYING SATCER REPORTS.
Your 5/1/A'r, 24th November, 1054,
1. Forward

d herewith, for your information,
are copies of corrssponience btetween Headqguarters,
fome Command and this Heai<(uarters on the above
subject.

e/
£

GG
x /aéa,.
/(.\. » CHARLTON)

Croup captain,
for chief of the Alir staff

A\




114/1/197 (904)

ort received on the
of the Tavy comcernin
t until quite recently,
[+h e referred to

niversity
tistical

he

ort on
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AUSTRALIAN EMBASSY,
WASHINGTON, D.C.
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COMMONWEALTH

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION

Toutrwons. WEDID
Trutanarsis ADDeEss ‘HENTY HOUSE.”
“AVIAT. MELDOURNE™
e e 499 LITTLE COLLINS STREET.
osTaL Apmarss
Box 18538 0, F.0 MELBOURNE. C.1
ELIZABETH STREET.

Mersourne, Co
: 3rd December, 1954.

m Regeiy Quote

Dear Sir,
report received by

is en serisl phenomena
your information.

Attached
It is forwarded for

this office todey.
Yours feithfully,

(p. N. Gillison)
Public Relations Officer,
Director-cenerel of Civil Aviation.

Secretary,
Department of Air,
Victoria Barracks,
MELBOURNE.

AL




Aerial Phencmena Report from Mr. R. Haslam, 9 Dickins Street,
Pascoe Vale South.

“At approximately 11.45 p.m. last night (2.12.54)
my attention was drawn to an orange object in the western
sky. It nppeared somewhat 1ike the moon with a tail but
was very orange in colour and appeared to be shimmering.
No doubt that was Adue to clouds. Then it Aisappeared and
appeared again about 11.50 and was in full view for five
minutes, finrally Aisappearing below the horizon at 11.55."

Mr. Haslam added that his wife slso saw this object and that
it was she who drew his attention to it. An acquaintance

to whon he spoke on the trein said that his wife also had seen
this objecte.




DEPARTMENT OF AIR.

N"NQTE_:_ VPAAPER‘ 901/1511/™1 (74)

1. Enclosed is 2 report of an aerial object observed
py 2/5963 Gnr. WwILLIS, R.d. Kinetheodolite Operator at
Woomera.

2. The date and time of observance is stated to be
1520 hours on the 6th OctobeT 1954. Gnr. WILLIS claims
to have photographed this object for approximately three
seconds with a Kine Theodolite. The negative of this
photograph has been handed to the Director.

;_,“’g—."”( Y
RECEIVED

oo (H.C. SMITH)
23NV ” | Wing CommenderT
O, of 1ot Provost Marshal

28 0OCT 54

e
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114/1/197 (954)

Deax Sir,

Reference is made to your letter of the
-8th November, 1954, to which you attached a copy of a
teletype me received fram the lew South Wales Region
of this Department relating to a reported sighting of an
acrial phenomenon in the Wilcarmia district.

It would be apprecinted if copies of the

gatives and three mxrints mentioned in the teleprinter
message could be obtained for this Depertaent,

Yomrs faithfully,

—~ ul
(¢
(&
(E.¥. Hicks)
Secretary.

," 6

ir, DN, Gillisaon, \ )
Public Relations Officer, L =)
Department o Civil Aviationm, =

"Henty Housc",
499 Little Collins Street,
Helbourns, C,1,
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Telepacne
MB o3y
Teepropic: Addren

AVIAT, MELBOURNE.

ne Q. ro
ELIZABETH STREET,
MELBOUMNE, C.}

In Reply Quate

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIJIA

DEPARTMENT oF CiviL AVIATION,
“HENTY HOusE)
499 LITTLE COLLINS STREELT,
MELBOURNE. C.1

'gCE“IED

/8 NOV 189
D. ot kL~







TELEPHONE :
I8 REPLY pLEASE QUOTE

No. 5% 11/,;1!‘( L34)

Air F

pe
CONFIDENTIA J3wne

/
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 4 "“///77,-

s

ROYAL AUSTRALIAN AIR FORCE
Headguarters

Western Area

R,AAF,

Pearce, W,A.

orce Head-Quarters

Victoria Barracks
St. Kilda Road
Melbourns, S,C.l,

1.

UNUSUAL SIGHTINGS AERIAL OBJECTS

Enclosed herewith is a2 report on an

umisual aerial sighting in the vicinity of
Perth by Mr. ¥, Sifer,

2

No other report has been received

on this sighting.

WALDOCK)
Lieutenant
Alr officer Commanding.

RECEIVED

gNOViShe

. of L%




___BEPORT ON AERIAT. DBJECT OBSERVER

Fore oo obeerver.. .8, f. KR,

Address of Observer,, K %2, K THoMAS

Ozcupation of observer,.., Je: eofiansT, . ...

Date and time of ohservation (Time given in 24 hour oloock zonal time)
S Tud L LT UL AR LIE ] ST

Period of observation(s) /2 s

st A B I T R

Manner of obscrvation: (Give details of own position by map reference
if possible, or by known landmarks, and describe any equipment used
in the observntion)

R I S R I R
R R I

A I N S R S S

Where was object first observed, e.g. overhead, comming from behind
a hill, over the horizon, etec.,

£pr oF Bm pe» Losraverron LignT Aoca

' 3
VT hoiaTE2 o GLOBRG . iiiiiiiennas

Whet firet zti icted observer's ~ttention, e.3. light or noise,

“ren I e I I

Did object appear as a light or a definite object.

Wi DEFNED BATGCT . Lassen, Tway WNemandy CAsTauction’ AENT,

Tt tens R R I

+0.If there was morc than one object, how many were there, and what was
their formation,

ONE etay

B R I

#na’ was the colour of the light or object.. 42,  sare vs 7 é“ &L,

Whei wes its apparent shavde.,. L e R RPNy 2

W¥as any detall of structupe P TUY s g1 R PN - cr Bepl el B s e Wl 2

as any method of propulsion OBYEOUB, i+ o s o i svsvasssiinsnsinen shsusyioh

Wzg there any sound A0S sesenpeds ceseses

1€.=Height or angle of elevation,. ..... o &'e e 4 Sieese
17.25peed or angular velocity....

18. Btate any experience which enciles observer to be reasonable certain
gbout the answers given to 16 ind 17.

sessavsnrnsnenidsa R R R L R R N R R R R R R L

= Since it is nofmally impossible to estimate the height and speed
of a strange object it will usrally be better toendeavour to

v 2f




" oD

R_ep_g‘gn agrial object gbsgrved gggmg.)

determine the angle or elevetion of th object, the angle through
which it moved, end the time taken to o thia,

Direction of flight with reference to landmarks or points of the
compas 8.

E S F & Carmig  Towards ORSTRICTON LisNr ouf s foenrw Fesmrmy .

*rtdecennscen .-c--.-...--.--‘---oo-o--..p......... R )

20, Dig the object remain on e straight path, deviate or manowuvre ot
al

ﬂlﬂ./.-.n o SrRaew

e -....---.c...---.--.--u--..‘c..c'..o-.--...-.o...-.a-o‘l

..« Was any trail of exhaust, vapour or light seen....ﬁé sesensssessees

=L, Where did ob ject disappear, e.g. in min-air, behind a hill, over
the horizon,
(D~ AR,

..--.-.----..o----.--...-..c--n.-o-.....o--..-.-n-.o.c..-.oo.o----c

23. Existence of any physiecal evidence such as fragments, photographg,
or other supporting evidence,

.....'7..a.....................................-....................

2li, Weather conditions experienced at the time(s) or obeervation(a)

FonE 3 Cank .
St

Tevssnrean -l'-.ccn'o--ctOQ'Ill.l-tc.n.-o.--.-.-oooo--.-.o.-.--l

’5, Locetion of any air traffio in the vicinity at the time of
s.ghting.
Nek.

o-.o-.-.-.c----...-..-.-..-.-.-..-.-..--.---n.-o---no---o-o--u.c-uo

S e B OO OO K R B TIOR3 =5 X L P S e o S S e sy 2
26. Loeation of any meteorologicel stations in the general area,
farrn A PokT GuudEoead .

NN i s o s e e s
7. Any edditioncl information ..*7.‘.”.‘.5':’:’.‘. Lasksor Fueyr. Lo,
R T P

L R )

Dm‘gﬂn oF OMzEcy ABeiow/

S ll.l--a'nllbl-tln-l.llouolno-"-n-l'lt.lllol.ou."--n.

---....o-........---o---o...-..-.voouo----a----..-.--.-.o.a-.-.---0-
Guestions 25, 26, and 27 to be answered by interrogator,

: 7o Crawed 7o s
2uavaky Cosssa Ferry Ké® 70 ORA
» &

@«' e

- v »

Bonca, P75
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asr/ 7 ,
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA // g7

ROYAL AUSTRALIAN AIR FORCE

5/1/AIR(6A) Heasdguarters

Malntenance Commancd
Albert Park Barracks

4 MEL BOURNE
S =4 N0V 1954
The Secretary
Alr Board _—
Victoria Barracks — i
MEL BOURNE 7// A
2 e

REPORT OF UNUSUAL PHENOMENA " TOOWOOMBA QLD.

M.C.H.Q. 5/1/ATR(34), 39243, 27 August, 1954

Enclosed herewlith for information are coples of
further correspondence in connection with the above report,
which have been received from No. 7 Stores Depot.

7
(M.§. MOORE) J

Wing Commander

for AIR OFFICER COMMANDING




Regional Director
Yueenslandg Region
‘agle Farm

0. “/= Frivate Mail Bag Service
10283 ortitude Valley Fost Office

N1SBANE

o

ot

6 September 1954,

The Commanding Officer
No. 7 Stores Depot
R.A.ALF.

TOOWOOMBA .
Dear Sir,

Reference is made to your memoranda Nos. 3295, 3401 gnd
3516 on your file 6/A1r(34) and the following sugpestion is offered
88 & possible solution to the mystery of the sightings,

s Since the objects sighted in all cases Seem to have been
"hovering and slowly receding sway from the observers to the west-
ward on clear nights, it seems likely that they may have been stars
or plsnets setting.

In support of this theory, 1t 1s notea that during
August the planet Venus appears at about 2800 gng about 459 ghovys
the horizon at 1900 hours and moves to about 265° gng 10° above the
horizon by 2100 hours, and is brighter than 1st magnitude. It would
disappear over the horizon South of West at about 2200 homrs but may
not be visible right up to that time,

The Star Arcturus would eoppear as g 1st magnitude star
slightly west of N.W. at 10° above the horizon at 2100 hours, and
has s reddish appesrence. This may have been the light referred
to in the latter part of Pars, 3 of your letter of 25th August.

At 0300 the planet Nars would appear as a 1st magni tude
plenet of reddish colour Just setting on a bearing 240° from the
obssrver and may have been the 1ight seen by Mrs, Hay on 23ra August.

Even though the nights wers relatively clear, the presence
of a slight amount of dust haze would glive a reddish appearance to
stars and planets close to the horizon, and this would be
accentuated If there were an inversion presant even though stars
overnead were clearly visible as white lights. The planét Mars
and the star Arecturus have g slightly reddish appearance in a clear
afmosphere. Both planets and the star referred to are aulte
bright objects and the pPlanet Venus would hava been the brightest
object in the heavens apart from the moon.

i1t 1s emphasised that the above 1s only one possible
sclution based on the evidence avsilsble, and If the opportunity
offers, you may csrs to discuss this aspect with the obsaervars.
If further evidence 1s brought forwara which would appear to rule
out this possibility, we would be glad to hear of 1t.

Yours faithfully,
(8zd.)

Dirsctor




ptember 1854.

onal Director

nsland Kegion

e Farm

Private Mall Bag Service
titude Valley Post Office

Dear Sir,

Suggestions in your letter 54/1289 (a copy of
which was forwarded to me by the Commanding Officer No, 7
Stores Depot Toowoomba) have been carefully noted by observers
of the phenomenon and in the case of the sightings of Sunday
9.8.54 2040-2055, Monday 16.8.54 2040-2055, Saturday 21.8.54
2040-2055. and Sunday 22.8.54 2045-2055. No chance of confusion
with sters or planets is possible., Speed of recession and
the apperent reduction in size of the object with recession
was very definits. 1In sach case the objects once they
commenced to recede did so at constant altitude and spead,
Red and white light was visible simultaneously, red above
white. Then predominantly red or white as the object appeared
to tilt one way or another and so on.

In the case of Sunday 22.8.54 2105-2120
Confusion with the star Arcturus is possible.

The sighting of Monday 23.8.54 0300 may have
been the planet Mars.

The objJects appeared as a smsll glimmer as they
vanished sharply over the horizon. This is not definite in
the last two instances mentioned above.

Yours falthfully,

(Sgd.) P.W. HAY




Hegional Director

“usensland Region

Eagls Farm

C/- Private Mall Bag
Service

Fortitude Vallsy Post
Office

BRISBANE

14 October 1954
The Commanding Officer
No. 7 Stores Depct
R.A.A.F.

TOOWOOMBA.
Dear Sir,

I refer to your letter 3516 of 25th August, file
reference 6/Air (3A) in which you forward a report from a
Mr. Hay concerning the sighting of a Phenomenon in your
district.

As we have recsived s communication from our
Public Relations Officer, who sdvises that the R.A.A.F.
Intelligence takes these metters very seriously and ars
interested in sll reports of unusual sightings, I am
attaching a copy of a further letter received direct from
Mr. P.W. Hay on this matter.

In view of this it is felt that you may care to
forward this report and any further report of a similer
nature to your Intelligence Directorate.

Yours faithfully,

(Sga.)

for Regional Dirsctor.




MXY1 30,

A /M/’/ ’”
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

¥ PLEASE Q E ROYAL AUSTRALIAN AIR FORC
5/6/ ¢

AIR, (514) A 4

Headquartera,
Training Command,
ALBERT APRK BARRACKS 803,

Secretary, 26 October, 1954
Air Board, (D.A.F.1,)

Victoria Barracks,

MELBOURNE, SC1. (Copy Department Civil Aviation)

SIGHTING OF UNUSUAL AERTAL OBJECT
L.A.C, CALVERT, B.T,

3 4 Further to this Headquarters letter 5/6/AIR (0582) ,
dated 18 October 1954, attached herewith is a report sub-
mitted by L.A.C. Calvert, E.T. of School of Radio, Ballarat,

2. This sighting was made at 0130 hours on the 4th
October, 1954 ang may be related to the sighting made by
Apprentice Khan on that date.

3 Although sighted on the Lth October, the report was
made verbally by Sqn.Ldr. Bain I.(8)0. by telephone convers-
ation on 13th October, and the attached report did not
reach this Headguarters until 20th October, 1954,

L. It is therefore considered that no further action
can be taken at this Juncture, but all details have been
filed for future reference,

NP>
2l
(C.W. PEARCE),
Group Captain,
ENCLJ For Air Officer Command ing.




No A6341 LAC. \.ALVERI E.T.
C/o. RAAF School of R dio, BALLARAT.

RAAF Radio Serviceman

/.

O0130K, 4th 0ct.1954.
10 to 15 seconds.
Visual. Near H.Q.Bu ding
Sogis: Frisetiart. .
gassE | Soeaooaef Sorlian efe airec€1§§°€o§d¥3§‘§f§’.’
MBS OF goles, ., - pienel
iy e , ulloize onjes ‘Aslikglgwlil:fo%ight

EiRL WS SLE — One only.
wedf 0L _the 13 ¢ White with pinkish edges.
Elliptical.
No.
No.
Fo.
1200 elavation from observer.
1500 m;p/h. or faster.

L %o A/C.apprentice at Short
. - 17Bros.A/C.Co.Belfast.

A Has seen Saer‘Jeﬁ A/c breaxsonnd bgrrinr.

& —_— 4_.".. e ;A - L.-‘,\ -4 .i; L NN VL r.‘:‘_.‘
to North East above hangars Ballarat
: No, conﬁinued in straight path.
£0E £h...0nly pinkish halo.

-0 bject disappearsd behind "Bald Hillsn

Fil.

claar, cloudlnss, starry night. Only sickle
=t moon.

Object appeared about size of little

;fihéer nail. Biggnr than)@bserver has previousl Yy sighted
star. shooting stars and a fireball.

(signed) Rdmund Thomas Calvert.
Ballarat.
15/10/54.



COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA .
//l*/// 7
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N, SR ROYAL AUSTRALIAN MiR-FPOREE /1 4

" B30y i ase o

5/6/AIR. (504) B e
. > Headquarters, 7

Training Command,

ALHERT PARK BARRACKS, 8C3.

—_
(%)
3|

-
gt 26 October, 1954
Secretary,
Alr Board, (D.,A.F.1,)
Victoria Barracks,
MELBOURNE , Scl. (Copy Department Civil Aviation)

SIGHTING OF UNUSUAL AERIAL OBJECT
S

ec, 0ff, V.W, Le

==Ce U2l VoW, Levy
Fit.Lt. B.V,T. Shields.

Te Attached herewith are Reports of the sighting of an
unusual aerial object submitted by Section Officer V.W. Levy
and Flight Lieutenant E,V.T, Shields, both of School of Radio,
Ballarat.

2. This report was first made verbally by telephone con-
versation with Sgn,Ldr. Bain,I(8)0. of School of Radio, Ball-
arat on the 13th October, 1954,

s Meteorological Sections at Essendon and Laverton were
contacted immediately by the Staff Officer (Intell.,) at this
Headquarters., It was advised +that the +time of sighting
(1707 hours) did not co-incide with the times of release of
meteorological balloons on the date of sighting, and because
the existing winds were South-iest, it is improbable that the
object sighted was a met., balloon.

Ye It was further advised, however, that although improb-
able, it is remotely possible that the object was a met.
balloon,

5e It is considered that all possible action has been
taken regarding this sighting and the relevant information
has been filed for future reference.

\_,\\\ IR

(C.W. PEARCE)
Group Captain,
ENCLY For Air Officer Commanding.




3 Flt.Lt. E.V.T. Shields 03:381
‘ - RAAF BALLARAT VICTORIA

Radio Officer
12 October 54 1710
approximately 3 minutes

Ovn position - RAAF
Ballarat no equipment
used in observation

W.8.W. Vertical angle about

Jat airera t noise golng from W to E.
— (1957 Lleot Definite object.

White
Spherical.

gﬂ_:,,;:;i Aj proxim"tely 500

Speed doubtful Probably optical ilus-
“ion of mov_mnnt to the sSsw - rplatlvn 3otion 180° to
2y EX . y en3b ) 3 te cloud movement.

Enbly certain about the ,“;;‘;_"»n',_l 17 years RAfFe

2080 Straight path if it was
moving
No

About cloud

{ Low bank (Total cover)
D ro hin from southern horizon -
A p ac gi der scattered broken cum

glous
Jat aircr ft had just pssed overhea

but was not sighted

Laverton Essendon Mt.Gambier(?) Parafield.

S SSSALa003s 1010rMmItioN.  »  Ohgerver feels reasonably confident
it was a white met. balloon

(signed) E V.T. Shields,
Ballarat 15 Oct.54



.
kvu'ddress of Observer... C/0. R
- _Uccupation of Observer... WRA/ f
Date and Time of Observation ... )7 K. 12th Oct.1954.
(Iime given in 24 hour clock zonrs me)
Perjiod of Observation(s) ... 2 to 3 mins.
Manner of Observation:
(Give details of own position by may reference
if possible, or by known landmarks, and describe
any eguipment used in the observation)ee.

Visual Corner of entre Road gnd Drome
Rd, facing West. (RAAF School Radio)
Where was the object first observed,
eg, overhead, coming from behind a
i over the NhOrizon, ©tC. .es Overhead, towards West.
What Tirst attracted oéserver's attention,
eg. 1ight or noise,.. Attention drawn to it by snother person.
Did object appear as a light or

a8 a definite object. Definite Object.

If there was more than one objec how

many were ;hereg and_what was gheir ormation. One only
What was the cdour of the 1light or object. S8iver to white.
What was its apparent shape. ’ Sphere,

¥Was any detail of s;rgcfgre observable. No.

Was any method of propulsion obvious. No.

Was there any sound. No.

Height, or angle of elevation. 60° to W.N.W,

Speed, or angulsr velocity. Above§econd Cloud Bank,

State any experience which enables observer to
be reasonably certain about the answers given to 16 & 17

3% years WRAAF Service. Has seen
Jets flying.
Since it is normally impossible o estimate the heipght and speed
of a strange object, it will usually be better to endeavour %o
determine the angle of elevation of the object, the angle fhrough
which it moved, and the time taken toc do_ this

Direction of flight with reference to landmarks
or points of the compass. Appeared to travel in Southerly

direction.
Did the object remain on 2 straight psth, deviate

or manoeuvre at all, No,.

Was any trall of exhaust, vapour or light seen. No.

Where did object disappear, eg. in mid-air, behind

a nill, over the horizon. Benind a cloud bank,

Existence of any physical evidence such as
fragments, photographs or other supporting evidence. Nil.

Weather conditions experienced at time(s

observation(s) Low bank. Nim, cloud coming from S.W. Broken

clouds at higher level.

Location or any air traffic in vicinity

at time of sighting, Heard jet A/C. pass overhead, but 3id not
sight A/C. on account of cloud.
Location of any meteorological stations

in the general area, Laverton, I endon, Mt.Gambier ?, Parafield,
Any additionsl information, Observer considers it a large MET.
balloon nt high altitude travelling
z in a Southerly direction,

in

Questions 25,26 and 27 to be ansered t interrogator.

V. Levy, Sec.Off,
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22,
23,
2k,

e . - 5 T A TR/ M roal . c [ ; 3
REPORT ON AERIAL OBJECT OBSERVED coPXY

lame of obgerver... 8/0. V.W. LEVY, %W51526
\ddresc o

f Observer... C/0. RAAF 8chool of Radio BALLARAT.
Occupation of Observer... WRAAF Officer.
Date and Time of Observation ... 1707 K., 12th Oct.1954.
(Iime given in 24 hour clock zonal time)

Period of Observation(s) ... 2 to 3 mins,

Manner of Observatjion:
ig;xe detgils of own position by may reference

if possible, or by known landmarks, and describe
any eguipment used in the observation)ees

Visual Corner of entre Road and Drome
Rd., facing West. (RAAF School Radio)
Where was the object first observed,
eg. overhead, coming from behind a

hill, over the horizom, €fCe .ee Overhead, towards West.
What Tirst attracted observer's attention,
eg. Llight or noige,.. Attention drawn to it by another persomn.

Did object appear as a light or

as s definite object. Definite Object.
If there was more thsn one object, how
many were ;herag and what was their formation. One only
jnat was the cdaur of the lipght or object. Siver to white,
fhat was 1ts apparent shape. / Sphere,
ag any detail of structure observable. No.
as any method of propulsion obvious. No.
as_there any sound. Ko,
eight, or angle of elevation. 60° to W.N.W.
eed, or angulsr velocity. Above§econd Cloud Bank.
tate any experience which enables observer to
e reasonably certain about the answers given to 16 & 17
3% years WRAAF Service. Has s8een
Jets flying.
Since it is normally impossible to emtimate_ the height and speed
of a strange object, it will usually be better to endeavour %o
determine the angle of elevation of the object, the angle fhrough
which 1t moved, and +the time taken to do this

Direction of flight with reference to landmarks

175 tot] o8 T ot | o

o' |

or points of the compass. Appeared to travel in Southerly
direction.

Did the object remain on a2 straight path, deviate

or manosuvre at all, No.

Was any trail of exhaust, vapour or light seen. No.

Where did object disappear, eg. in mid-air, behind

a hill, over the horizonm. Behind a cloud bank,

Existence of any physical evidence such as

fragments, photographs or other supporting evidence. Nil.

Weather conditions experienced at time(s) or

Low bank., Nim., cloud coming from S.W. Broken
clouds at higher level,

Location or any air traffic in vicinity

coservation(s)

at time of sighting. Heard jet A/C. paass overhead, but did not
sight A/C. on account of cloud.
Location of any meteorologicnl stations
in the general area,. Laverton, kssendon, Mt.Gambier ¢, Parafield,
Any additionsal information. Observer considers it a large MET,
i baslloon at high altitude travelling
in n Southerly direction,

by interrogator.

Questions 25,26 and 27 to be anse

gned) V. Levy, B8ec,Off,

(8l



TELEPHONE.

COMMONWEALTH OF

ALIAN AIR FORCE

/747/~} ; Headquarters
7

21st October,

Thc Seeretary

Air Board (Director of Intelligence)
’ir-* oris Barracks

Melbourne 3.C.1
\’intori:x

Attached hereto are revorts b
- EGEL, and Mrs. E.McHUG
:1ia, of unususal Aeriasl Objects a‘ ghted.

the first unusual object
0 f 2120 hours to 2135 hours
ice then many 1 n of Port Pirie, ha seen
”11'" objects, = S on ar nights at g “rov1m"e1;
he same

e

ct@ o N

13° g e

3 C h : ) 20th October the vlanet Venus

wes observed by f fron 30 hours to 2125 hours. It

n“e\rvd i the ti £ sky as indicated by the reports
d 1 sused ti to exhibit many of the

a ﬁ"ent colou" cn’“' yvements as described, before

1t disappeared or set s hour

for Officer Commanding




of own position by map,
ndmarks, and describe any

overhead, coming fron
by W or Pirie
C.g., light or no
Light

Did objiec o

Did object anicar as Ligh * ac a definitc object.
Faded to a light

Weicg

see uketch (c,\ b

k.ot Sheer)

- 309 trot then 30%4..0 ..
1000' 2 or 3 miles away

and
) endcavour
cngle




Whike

Craug vy Coleun

?'i Size

of Foll Mcw.

Wik,



19. Dircction of Clight with rcfarcnee to landnark:s or points
of the compass
++ - Almost .due .west 12420815 -novth ‘Pooeding -into -disknos - -
20. Did the objoet remzin on a straight path, deviatc op ran-

ogvra at gl1.
- Ateaight path -housned 4n “izoles -41sanneared .pose Trom vea

and shot ofy,
21. Wias any trail of Cxhaust, va-our or light scen.

.........BA..............................................

224 ‘here did objcet disapp:;r, C.ug, in id-zir, bohind a
hill, ovcr the horizon.

23 fuinec of any ohysienl vidcnec such az fr;:ncnt:, photo-
D er othcr suziortin idcniec
S8 e v v o o B s s 6 0o s R e e o
2y, Weathcr condtions CxXpiricaecd at tinc(s) of obscrvation(s)

..... ,..!”WQIQu...........-...............-.-.-...---o

e5s Location of “ny air traffic in thc vicinity of the sighting
2t thc timc.

26, Location of any nictcorological stations in thc gincral zrca
27. Any additional inrormation................................

Moved away. 10 milee then hovered in amedll- edrole moving elowly and
eonatantly changine eolour Tor 5 mins, disappecred out of aight,
Lere. bt o anotber. rose. abost 1007 1o mdles ont HMoepvenred
directly 8vay. Appeared to take off end shoot out of sigit in o
few ecoconde.

.-...--..........-...-...-...........-..-..-.o

Coyy to:

Dircetor or Intclligenec (Air Porcc Hoadguarters)
Arca Intcllipgeonec Officcr (Home Co acndiczdguarters)




ym position by map,
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over the horizon,

.Low.down, in western skf,

1 objeet, how many weic there, and

Bright white rading to
objectFed, pink blue green orengs
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. Ho. apparent, Bhapse

3Q ming %o mQ
away from obser
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22,
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25.

26.

27,
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Dircction of Tlight with refcrcnec to landrmarks or roints
of the coripass

TERs AT e s s e nnnn R I

Dia ¥rEtboyest hnm amd: @ne Mhin wbtiupvijictc or man-

ocvrc at all.

Wae" o Erﬁ*nw il prrersou 1 160 1A v asodn. south west ema
W

R R

‘herc 4id obgget disapneczr, c..g, in id-zir, bchind a
hilly ovcr thc horizon.

Dxistc fmr mdfledyy fadett Orooy pigide uddalens® cnts, nhoto-
gr:“ng or othcr suzdortiag cvidcncc

Wcathcr grmstions cxp ricaccd at timc(s) of obscrvation(s)

Locatime afhd@&mledlr traffic in the vieinity of the sighting
et the timc.

Locafiieb lafowmy rictcorological stations in the gencral zrcso
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een at same time by Det. 0'malley P.0.C. Kennedy

r of Intclligonec (Air Forcc H .
tclligenec Officor (Home Co "ndnugg uartcrs)




Box <91 ’t.Pirio,aerodm

S Cccupat £ o
4 L R T of iven in 24 hour
- » 5 mnutal
6. 2 dectails of own position by map
r landmarke, and des crihe un"
Visual
7 ct Lirst observed, €.g., overhead, coming from
over the Lorizon, cic.,
1 La' do'n over horuon to S.W. Y
8 hat £1 iractcd obscrv attention, c.g., light or noise
uttcnuon dra'n to it. Lu;ht 3 X
2 Did obj t = at or as a definite (o 1+ 51 < {3 PO RSO
L 1T I how many weia there, and

@hat was the colour of the light or Similsr .to other stara .
changing colour.

2 a8 118 2pparcnt ShanCe..eossscsss TR R, O i e R g
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"light with reforcnec to landriarks or points

» raded into diutlnca 3 vcnt oot
20, Did bjcet rcmain a straight »ath, deviate or man-
ocvre \t Lll.

1 Koved ermticuu
. as any trail oxhc us* varour or light sccn.

......-......-....-..-...-..---.-..-.-..--.-....o-....-..c
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11, ovcr thc horizon.
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24, Weathcr c:gﬂﬁions ¢xp ricaccd at tirc(s) of obscrvation(s)

Fine & Clear

25. Location O any ulr traffic in thce vicinity of the sighting
et thc timc.

®ee0sssrrsesssesesssnden

Not known (¥o civilian sireref't)
* Location of any rictcoro ocic 1 stations in thc gcnecral crco
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TELEPHONE 5 CONFIDENTIAL

. COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

il LY PLEASE QUOTE

No.B6/11/A1r(L42A) ROYAL AUSTRALIAN AIR FORCE
Headquarters
Western Area
R.A.A.F.
Pearce, W,A,

Ailr Force Headguarters
Victoria Barracks

St. Kilda Road
Melbourne. S.C.1l.

UNUSUAL SIGHTINGS OF AERTAL OBJECTS

1. Enclosed herewith are reports on two unusual
aerial sightings from different areas.

2 The sighting reported from Northam has come
to hend through the State Police Department, This
sighting was made approximately 60 miles East-North-
East of Perth and at the time it is unlikely that
aircraft would be in the area no¥ is there a metepro-
logical station located thereabouts.

e The more recent sighting described on the
official form occurred on the outskirts of the Perth
metropolitan area in an easterly direction from Perth,
being originally reported by telephone and later sub=-
stantiated by completion of the pro-forma.

Le If further information is reqaired on the
Northem sighting, pro-formas will be despatched to
the local Police.

(W. F. WALDOCK)
Flight Lieutenant
For Aip Officer Commanding.

CONFIDENTIAL




REPQRT ON AERTAL OBJECY OBSERVED

Yoo of ocboe™Ver. . V.\f\ S REne

YRR L R R R

Address of Observer,, ok NuvcAr r eRTY,

1 st
R R YRR EEEE R R R

Jccupation of observer, , WHresEsate  SAEEN QRO ER

'l-ul..ll.'lbnultllll&tlt‘Itl‘.-tlnlt.tol"o.

Date and time of observation (Time given in 2L hour eloek ronal timé)
=

L e T | 1

vapny . 3 Oer.

A R R R R R R R R R R X KR AR E AR A
Q.- e
."-‘;L-‘--"\t'snAuo.|-AuA|o|n-|-n|-----0nl0

Period of observation(s)... .’]/Fﬁ'i '

Janner of obssrvation: (Give details of awn poaition by map reference
{f possible, or by known lendmarks) and desoribe any equipment used
in the observation). !

Lo DPERGREL L, Tou, Siee

s, O, Bavoray TRy

'
Ve A ) ) e Y issasseersranes
....-.--..o...................-...-.-.........-.-.............q.---o-

....-....--.....-.........--q.o-.----o-oo'oon.--v‘..-.....-......o-uc-

Where was object first obgerved, &.8. overhead, comming from behind
a hill, over the horizon, etc.,

Nt e e saen s s DLESN EAR o vimnesrebsintspsuaRs sy e s AV S

wnat Pipgt ati. acted ovserver's attentlion, e.g. light or nolse,

..........‘5&).\.‘%.....................................................
Did object appear as & light or a definite object.

PEFinTE
e

O LT,

----.'.-....--.-.uq.o----.-.-.--.-o.o.oo'---.---c--.

5.If there was more than one object, how many were there, and what was
thelr formation.

LBNENL 0 NG L eeisaesssen snene e ssiumas eSS SUATEIES SRS
-7 . What was the colour of tie light or object.. 2% Ry Sl G
.2, What was its apparent she pe...‘}??'.".‘.“.‘.‘2..‘!)\.°.0.':‘.\.~......... A biselee e e

PR R R R O R ...-.----..--.-.-o..-.--..-o----...-.o-c-o--

.3, Was any detail of structuire observable.... ML ciessssarsonannsgenvees

P R N R L L .-.-w---.-o...--..o-..o--‘--.--ooo-------O'!

.. ... -ny method of propuls Lon obvious BN .7 PO S R 0o KRR 1

| \a‘-' -c--nu-.-..---.-nuclo' 'R R R
15, Was there any sound...... ." e e A“. A

> - v Do g WAL
1¢,%Height or angle of elevat lom.... Ngay, S faeunen SRR VA e

3 i
17.%Speed or angular velocit) IR T S LY, PR PR R R LA

18, State any experience whic:h enables observer %o be reasonable oet_-tai.n
about the answers given {0 16 end 17.

-.“;.H."‘:‘:f}:.-'-G:..:‘-%.\—-“.a:‘}‘..:.i.‘ucl.‘f-'g"-‘fnioco-----o-----'-l"'""""""‘

w Since it is nofmally impi ;asible te estimate the height and speed
of a strange object it w {11 usually be hetter toendeavour to
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ééé% on agrial object gbsgrved gggpsg.z

determine the angle or elevation of ths objeot,. the angle through
which it moved, and the time taken to do this,

Direction of flight with reference to landmarks or pointa of the
compas S.

N LW

L A R R N N N R Y R R R R R R e )

Did the objec* remain on a straight path, deviate or manowuvre &t
all,

WA raaNes Tanck

O ok A A S R T A R R X O K I ks X
Was any traill of exhaust, vapour or 1ight seehs.. R 0.0, 0veeveeenns

Where did ob ject disappear, e.g, in min-air, behind a hill, over
the horizon.

DuasPinces  Banwy Lievy

S SR )

Existence of any physical evidence such as fragments, photographg,
or other supporting evidence,

e L P R e Pl s B A P e

Weather conditions experienced at the time(s) or observation(s)

Me
I I T T I R

Locetion of any air traffie in the vicinity at the time of
s.zhting.

R I N N R )

Location of any meteorological stations in the general area,

( 3 Q.
..A:fr?%%??fr.:.rrff?r?i..;......................................,

Any edditionel Information ...vseceossncassecsosssssssssancenssanss

B R R R R R

R R e R RN LR RS

Guestions 25, 26, and 27 to be answered by interrogator,
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5 %% on agrial object gbgerve

20.

o

determine the angle or elevation of ths objeot. the argle through
which it moved, and the time taken to do this,

Direction of flight with reference to landmarks or points of the
compasS.
\N'.N W

R T T S PP P T

Did the objec® remain on a straight path, deviate or manowuvre ot
all.

AV T
e

TSRS ey

AITNED TlantX
Ceanse .e

. Crerransan D R R I I R R R R R

Was any traill of exhaust, vapour or light seen,, M? -

Where did ob Jeet disappear, e.g. in min-alr, behind a hill, over
the horizon.

vanspaneen, ., Bemer,, e

errenne B I R S S N

Existence of any physicel evidence such as fragments, photographg,
or other supporting evidence,

Weather conditions experienced at the time(s) or observation(s)

2

NE
L R I I e R

Locetion of any air traffie in the vicinity at the time of
s.zhting.

D I R )

Location of any meteorologlical stations in the general area,
2 -
Any additionel informatlioD ...vieeevssasessarsonsavssonsasssasannes

R T N R R A
B R I T I R e L L A L R AR S ]

R R T e R LR

guestions 25, 26, and 27 to be answered by interrogator,









Veronica Eliznbeth ANTONIO States :=-

A house wife and res

ide at
approximately I5 miles enst of

I amaged 23 years.

’ On the 26th day of August I954 at
aboul 2.I5pw I was a passenger in a sadan car, travelling
Lowards Northam, alor the Southern Brook Koad.

‘hile travelling over Monument Hill
I remarked to my comnanion that Lhere were no clouds in the
s

2 small cloud in the sky

ifter studying it more closely I
noticed that it was grey in colour and oval shape.

The lines of this object anpeared to
be too smooth,to be a cloud. 1t was about 2 feet long and
nbout eight inches deep.

I'ne objeot wns stationary.

e Lravelled eround a bend in the road

temporarily o ructed by trees out when my
i 1 could not locate the objeetl, anywhere

I continued to search for this objeot
1 have never seen the object before,

nor have I seen it since.

7’ 150 il -
/% /1954. Signed 4 &,:l_‘:‘;fl__

Hitness //al%«/ Zs24s,







CONFIDENTIAL
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

¢
/
MXY130
ROYAL AUSTRALIAN AIR FORCE
5/6/AIR Headquarters Training Command
s~~~ ReAs A P,
L;;w__Albert Park Barracks
Melbourne 8.C. 3.
Secretary
Air Board
Victoria Barracks (D.A.F.I.)
Melbourne

SIGHTING OF AERIAL PHENOMENA

1. Attached herewith is a report of an aerial ob ject
sighted at the School of Radio, R, A. A, F, Ballarat at 0300 hours
on the 4th October, 1954,

2. Apprentice RAHMAT ULLAH KHAN (PAKISTAN 85178) who
sighted the object whilst on guard duty was interrogated by
the S8taff Officer Intelligence,

3 Apprentice KHAN submitted a written report (attached
herewith) some five days prior to being interrogated. During
the interrogation efforts were made to force him to deviate

from some of his earlier statements, but throughout he was
consistent in every detail. His report is therefore considered
as being sincere,

Ue However, when guestioned on the delay from when he
first sighted the object (0300 hours) until he reported the
sighting (0600 hours) Apprentice Khan gave the following
explanations:-

(2) Being sensitive to ridicule he originally did not intend
to report the sighting,

| (b) When he sighted the object he was so frightened he
| retre=ted to the sentry box and remained sitting on the
. floor until dawn.

(c) He did not consider the sighting of aerisl phenomena
came within the normal course of his duty.

(d) It is against his religious beliefs to recognise any
such phenomena,

After careful consideration he disregarded the foregoing and
decided to report the sighting to his Commanding Officer.

5e The Officer in Charge of Apprentices, F/0., HILL, was
interviewed, and his assessment of KHAN was "sincere and
conscientious in his work, but has emotional tendencies".

6. It is interesting to note Apprentice KHAN, not having
been issued with ammunition, fired his rifle at what he saw,
This may tend to indicate some form of panic, and if 80 may
render his statement not wholly reliable and therefore some
tolerance of error may be expected, He stated that the
duration of sighting was approximately eight to ten seconds only.

T Some 8ix miles to the North West (the direction where
the object wne first sighted) of the School of Radio are hills
over which pass rosads, The cloud base was eight-eights at
1000-1500 feet. The possibility of a ¢ r with bright head lamps
passing over undulating country, the lights being reflected in
the clouds, cannot be discounted,

CONFIDENTIAL
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8¢ Apprentice KHAN has asssessed the speed of the object
ag approximately 1000 miles per hour (comparing its speed with
that of attacker aircraft which he has seen in flight st
Karachi) Although travelling at this speed, no sound was
audible,

Se The probabllity of an existing 'Fire Ball' cannot be
discounted. Dr. Loewe of the School of Meteorology, Melbourne
University has been approached on the subject of Fire Balls

and he has given the following information :-

"Fire Balls pertain to a rare electrical phenomenon
associated with electrical storms or dast in the atmos-
phere, They normally occur in showery weather, usually
at helght or near the ground. They are usually
observed as a bright red glow and may travel at terrific
speeds, hover, change direction rapidly and may disappear
through oloud. Although this phenomenon 18 rare and
lit*ls is known of them they have been sighted and do
exist".

10. Dr. Loewe considers that from the description and
circumstances concerning the time, location and climatie
conditions the object sighted could huve been a Fire Ball,

11, It is suggested that the object sighted at School
of Redio, Bellarat, at 0300 hours on the Lth August, 1954

was a Fire Bnall,

;%/M 1«1‘.7“/

i =
7&J(C.W. PEARCE)

Group Captain
For Air Officer Commanding
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2.
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8.
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10.

11,

12,

13.
1,
15.
16
17
18,

REPORT ON AERTAL OBJECT OBSERVED

Name of Observer: RAHMAT ULLAH KHAN
Address of Observer, Schodl of Radio, Ballarat,
Occupntion of Observer, Pakistan Aip Apprentice,

Date and Time of Observation (Time given in 24 hours clook
zonal time,

L~10-54 0300 hours,
Period of Observation: 8-10 seconds,
Manner of Observation: (Give det=ils of own position by map

reference if possible, or by known landmarks, and describe any
equipment used in the observation)

Visual

Where was object first observed, e.g. overhead, coming from
behind a hill, over the horizon, etc,

Approx, 5° elevation towards Obaeqver from Cloud Base
1000-1500 ft,

What first attracted observer's attention, e.g, light or noise,
Light in Cloud Base,
Did object appear as a light or as a definite ob ject,
Bright Red Light.

If there was more than one object, how many were there, and what
was their formation,

One

What was the colour of the light or objects Red when first
sighted then red with orange centre,

What was its =apperent shape, Round at first sighting then
humped oval at lowest height angle 80 degrees,

Was any detail of structure observable; No.
Wae any method of propulation obvious: No
Was there any sound: No
% Helght, or angle of elevation : See sketch attached,

% Speed, or angular veloclity: Extremely rapid - 1000 mph approx,

State any experience which enable observer to be reasonably
certaln about the answers given to 16 and 17,
(16) Cloud Base (17) Para, 8 H.Q.T.C. Report.

- S8ince it is normmzlly impossible to estimate the height and
speed of a strange object, it will usually be better to
endeavour to determine the angle of elevation of the object,
the angle through wh ch it moved, and the time taken to do thig

////2



19,

20,

21,
22,

23.

2Le

25

26,

27.

Direction of flight with reference to landmarks or points
of the compnses,

See attached map,

Did the object remain on = straight path, deviate or
manoeuvre st all,

Descended, hovered, deviated, climbed,
Wns any trail of exhoust, vapour or light seen: No.

Where did ob ject disappear, e.g. in mid-air, behind a hill,
over the horizon,

Through cloud - climbing,

Existence of apy physical evidence such as fragments, photo-
graphs, or other supporting evidence, NIL.

Weather conditionse experienced at time(s) or observation.
Eight- Eights cloud - 8light Precipitation at times,

Location of any airtraffic in the vicinity at the time of
sighting, NIL

Location of any meteorological stations in the general area,
NIL.
Any additional information: See Reports attached,
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France In Grip Of
Flying Saucer Fever

l“RA\( E, the land of
logic, is in the full grip
of the fever of fiying saucers
and of little men in space
helmets, who make friendly,
il unintelligible, advances to
startled  peasants, nail
them to the spot with a hyp-

Fe 10 days there
have been werable flying
cer  repx m  peasants
mtlkmen, ¢ farm
housewive Larmes,

ers, from the Ct ¢ coant

to the Mediterranean, from the

Pyrences to the Ardennes, from

Brittany to Alsace
According 1o all’ (hese wit
the sky over France is
with rkling  yellow
" bluish globes, “ying
cigana”  (once as  dramatically
repocted from . Mulhouse in Al
sace, surronnded by 12 little

T

MICHELE MORGAN ..
& maternal rebuke,

[ s

plain  aluminium
“savcers,” luminous “cigars,” 10
“saucen” which scemed to per-
form & sort of ballet in the sky,
and  sometimes  just  plain
“mysterious machines.”

Unlike carlier flying saucers,

cherooty”),

those  fepc over
S low, s at
and do not flash

sky, but remain in

few for as long as 15 minutes,
or remain apparently immobile
They variously spit flames,
form [uminous curtains of light,
change colour, land and take off
vertically without a sound,
ANY  French
hitherto

scientists,
on the
are re
shaken

sceptical
saucer question,
to be somewhat
by the multiplicity of reports,
and by the fact that some are
group observations, or individual
reports which tally with others
recoived from adjacent region

On the subject of little men ot
Murtians, they reiterate thut as
tronomers have never made any
observations  which could ind-
high form of life on

ng
ted

por

cate a
Mars
Ibey
a thouss
than the

point out that Mars iy
million years older
arth, and that, if life
exist there, it pr hly
red in the pink icy des
sppear now to abound

on_ the planet
The protagonists of the flying
saucers and the little men from

have been greatly encour-
an article in the serious
journal, “Forces
Acricnnes  Francaises™ (French
Air Forces) written by a young
autical engincer, Licut.
Plantier, and approved b
gincer-inchiel of the
Ministry.

Lieut. Plantier does not take
sides, but merely demonstrates
theoretically and by mathemati:
cal study that all the phenomenal
behaviour attributed to  flying
saucers is perfectly explicable if

an
Air

weh muchines were uing cos
mic ray energy

feut. Planticr shows that the
reports that flying saucers re«
main motionless in the sky, ac
celerate  from  immobility to

10,000 m.p.h. in o few seconds,
without any noise, and that liv
ing belogs can Ay In them ‘with:

From JUNE
GODDARD

In Paris

";{] mide Triefiti ol serub hirds

i and animals, they were not
romantic figures,

Ploneers, maybe,  because

every little North Coast seitles
ment followed in the wake of
the surly cedarcatters, Thelr
koal was simply red cedar
timber, the logs of which pro-
vided the finest cabinet wood
in the world.

| It was plentiful, it was
4 squandered, and to-day the
BN only places in which red ced
2 (Cedrela toonn) can be seen i
in the sanctuaries and odd gar-
dens,

out being barmed by the nceeler
ation, are completely logical it
it is admitted that encrgy of cos
mic rays has been harnessed and
that machines can fly at the
speed of light.

RRESPECTIVE of the views

of scientists, however, French.
men and women continue (o res
port daily appearances of saucers

or cigars and their encounters
with the space men,
First reaction of the honest

French citizen in the face of any
unusual happening or danger—
including, it seems, phenomena
from outer space—is to inform
the gendarmes,

Accordingly, in villages and
towny, bold gendarmes  bave
been “alerted” as the French

Press has it, and have been kept
biisy ehecking reports and exam.
ning alleged flying saucer land.
Ing areas for “traces,"”

Two gendarmes at Chateaur
oux in Central France themselves
saw three luminous green fying
objecty,

Their police training Immedi-
ately wyserted “itiell, “and they

&

stopped 4 motor car driver and

8 cyclist so that they o could
look and bear witne Then the
gendarmes made out a full ro

port

The only tangible evidence to
date of a landing is that produc-
ed by M. Marius Dewilde, a 25.
year-old metal worker in ihe
north near Valenciennes

M. Dewilde, a young man with
a hairline moustache, a long—
and it must be admitted, humour-
ous—face, said he fint saw the
“Martians” from his garden neay
the railway line,

“Two little beings not more
than three feet high,” he report-
ed, “each wearing a sort of div-
INg suit with metal helmet, were
sanding near a ‘flying <igar,’
which had fanded on the railway
sleepers.”

M. Dewilde had no chance 1o
shake hands or welcome the vish
tors in the name of the Fourth
Republic for, as soon as they
saw him, they hypnotised  him
with & “green ray" while they
feapt inta their machine which,

of cotiree, ook off vertically *in>

3 , he said, bt eventu
AVMASIIL S v friend if anyone
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15 an appullingly destructive ture can be seen on solated
pest and a deterrent furmy In North Coast arcay, |
Red cedar is distinctive. Where sheds and shacks. of

This specimen in our sketch is lovely red timber il

hide 88
their idenfity undee o coat of 8

growing in & Turramurra gar.

den. It is shapely, umbrage. Whitewash or white paint =
oux and full of virtues, There is pethaps no tree in B0 |
Ong of the few native deci- Australia with more romance 1

duous trees, it is a picture in
carly spring, when fresh red
shoots show on every branch elemental passions
tip. at was how the cutters desire for quick ret
of the past often picked out a grand asset was Tost

10 not even the coolabah, §
Bot, Jike gold, it

by the “gt

fraid of being

partm

a thick cloud of smoke without
mik sound
Next  duy  the
“alerted" at once by M
and two inspectans of
Foree police, found a »
Mrange regulor ma
way sleepers,
been caused by
landing.

a
gendarme
Dewilde
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VOST intimate contact with
\

reported

by ud, & far
mer, , with a bushy grey
moustache, who  lives

Limoges in the Mawif ce
plateau of France

M. Mazaud alleges that &
“Martian” about three feet high
emerged from a “fiying cigar
and began to talk in an unintel
ligible tongue. When he lived
that M. Mazaud could not un
derstand  him, ¢ kissed the
farmer on the cheek,

Mazaud’s  argumentative
fellow-countrymen,  questioning
this strange story, immediately
Wanted to know why a creature
Trony = sortier = worlt = sttould

{ cartoon from the Fren
St s stapid to say the
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D. A. ¥, I,

The attached reports, forwarded by the Commanding
officer, R.A.N., Alr Station, Nowra, are passed for
information.

2. Investigation by this Division has shown that:

(1) Lieutenant 0'Farrell is an entirely
credible witness.

Witness saw a mass associated with the
lights, but was unable to distinguish
any form.

It was a clear starlit night with no moon.

Witness was visibly "sheken" by his
experience, but remains adamant that
he saw these objects.

There was no question of collusion
between the two witnesses.

There were no Navel or Air Force air-
craft in the area at the time, but
there was a T.A.A. Convair at 14,000
feet on a Northerly course.

October 1954.



The Captain,
R.A.N. Air Station,

Nowra 6C., N.8.W.

723 Squadron,
R.A.N. Air Station, Nowra 6C.,
N.S.W.,

2nd September 1954.

Sir,

INCIDENT ON NIGHT CROSS COUNTRY AT 1900K. ,
31st August 195,

I have the honour to submit the following report
concerning an incident which occurred on 3let August during
a night cross country flight from R.A.N. Air Station, Nowra.

2. The route was Nowra - Young - Temora - Yass =~
Nowra, and the briefed height 13,000 feet.

3 At 1858 I made the following position report
to Civil Air Radio Canberra, "Ausnav 921 contact Yass at
13,000 feet estimating Nowra at 1920%, This was acknowledged
by Canberra, and, when South West of Goulburn, I changed over
to 143.64 m/cs, 723 Squadron exercise frequency, and contacted
Nowrae.

Le After contacting Nowra at approximately 1910, I
noticed a very bright light closing fast from "One 0'clock".
Thie bright light crossed ahead of me and continued to a
position on'my port beam where it appeared to orbit. At
the same time, I noticed a second and similar light at
"Nine o'clock", which made a pass about a mile ahead of

me and then turned in the position where the first light
was sighted.

Se I contacted Nowra and asked if they had me on
radar, hoping they would confirm that other aircraft were
in the vicinity. Theg replied that they had 3 echoes and
advised me to turn 180° (Course), to be identified if I
required a homing. At this stage, the two bright lights
reformed at "Nine o'clock” from me and disappeared on &
North Easterly heading.

6e I sew no other lights and was only able to make
out a vague shape with the white light situated centrally
on tope. Their apparent crossing speed was the fastest
that I have ever experienced, and at the time I was indicating
220 knots.
I have the honour to be,
sir,
Your obedient servant,
(sgd.) J. O'PARRELL

Lieutenant, R.A.N,

Enclosure: Statement by Petty Officer (R.P.I) JESSOP.



At 1907, aircraft 921 called up and asked if
we had him on radar. After checking G.C.I. remote
display, we found that two paints appeared on the
display approximately 280 degrees 32 miles. After
about 15 seconds, another paint appeared in the same
vicinity. One appeared to be tracking towards base,
the others in a North Easterly direction.

About two minutes later, we told 921 to fly
180 degrees if he wanted a bearing, so we could identify
him. His reply was "Negative" so we did not track the
paints any further,

(Sgd.) K. E. JESSEOP,

Petty Officer R.P.I.




COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION REGIONAL DIRECTOR,
TELEPHONE: M so01 - ErARD RECION;

IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE "HIVAT.I',.HAH. BAG SERVICE,
FORTITUDE VALLEY POST OFFICE.

Ne...54/1289.. BRISBANE.

??5.", oy
MEMDRANDIM ¥OR: ~ia5d

The Secretary,
Department of Air,
Albert Park Barracks,
MELBO URNE .

ik VIOTRTA,

Reported sighting of Astronomical Fhenomena

The attached lstter was received from my Head Office with a request that
movem® nts of aircraft at C airns on 27/ 7/54 at 2200 hours local time be
forwarded to you,

2, I bave to advise that no civil atroraft movement took place at Caimms
after 1108Z on that date, nor were there any movement of servic e aircraft
from Townsville or ‘mberley,

/7 ; 3
(Aéf// ,.r‘-vﬂ,w

Regional Director.
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_ The Australian Flymg Saucer Bureﬁ

(PUBLISHERS OF AUS LIAN FLYING SAUCER MA

Australian Capltal City Observers: Director: International Observers:
Brisbane: EDGAR R. JARROLD GORDON DELLER
Mr. BA . L HECTOR ROSS (RAF)
T National H.Q.: .
Brishan - - 3 Ferguson Avenue, Falirfield N.S.W., Ausiralia United States mmnen
Mr. E1 OR
« September
The dedretary
LcC&PU’LTlt nf Air

Domr Sir
DERSON >
d on request) Thans
R You fer your letter of 8ept. 8 in
Mr. FRED STONE (President. TP@Terence to the PORT MORISEY prints,Fwstor A 1 BAL
South Australisn Brane of YNARD
AFSE). 22 Northeots - S ) Mr, FI ACAR g
Kilburn, S8.A The printe defpatched "Bre on Aug . Central VUU Conn
5 . 10 = te my surprife were EETLR HED e BPRie AL
A wx-s _DUPONT, to me en Aus uSt gI without explanat = -"",“”‘“r‘ol'-g, 5 ,‘F‘;”:",
465 » St., Hobart ,,,mr with frebh prftege &rrfixed, e n (N.Z.), Auckla
8ince shen,being in deubt &# to
-"t:t"’cr thie wa® dnne LV ¥eour Depart’ African Observer:
Miss CLODAH ANDERSON,

=ment, they Ve been neld awaiting Capetown
word frem ¥eou. ¥
I ar deepatchirg them in the exact conditien

in which they were returned,#c t'wt yeu m&y note that
they WERE returned te yoeur Department ingeed faith &f ment -

iened.

The five :rinte from which Copie® can be made frllowdrx  eceipt of
}.r. Dn.r'. pe misf ion h&ve been enclefed Separately a2 Sugp eeted,
ani have cu.z‘(' been maried te distirguish them frem the remainder.
I must._ conveyv great appreciatien fer the privelege,uf well a8 the
valusple Op *operatien revesled bty yeur Lr:;m.rm-h: cencerniig the
matter.

The Ooft of the printe of which se 2hould like permanent recerda

#ill be ferwarded semrately te the Receliver of Public ¥enie# in
your Department a2 cutlined referirg te yeur miesive of Sept.t.

Thankiry yvou for yeur agsie tance,

Youre #incerely




»

11,/1/197 (824)

Headquarters,
Home Command,
ReAAP.,
Penyith,

Hew South Wnles,

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS

Your 5/1/A1R (74), 3lst August, 1954

1. It is hord to apprecicte Mr, Froseck's
attitude in refusing to give any information he has to
the R.A.AF,, particularly when he is willing to give
the same information to A,V. Rowe (Cannda) and the
Goverrment of the United States of America,

2. The matter is being investigated by
this Head=Quarters, and no further action on your pert
is required at present,

(A.D, CHARLTGH)
Group Captain,
for Chief of the Adr Staff
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ONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA ’///'/ g
'

ROYAL AUSTRALIAN"AIRFORCE
Headguerters

Laverton

10th September 1954

Jictorie Barracks
: LBOURNI

RUEORTS OF UNUSUAL AERTAL OBJECTS
(Our 1227/4/F3(274), 22nd Jul 54)

1. Forwsrded herewith for information is & further
letter received from Kr. R.C. Czirsn of Broun Street,
Li e, Victoris, concerning his observation of an

unususl serisl object on 4th September, 1954.

&5 beén thunked by this
reporting theé occurrence.

. FLEMING)
Group Captein
fficer Commending
R.A.A.F. LAVERTON,




JKM/Int/SD
AUSTRALIAN MILITARY FORCES

NORTHERN COMMAND

. Phone F33 Bxt 365 In Reply Please Qu i
HQ) Northern Command,

01789 Victoria Barracks,
BRISBANE .essesesesle

Director Air Force Intelligenoce,
Victoria Barracks,

MELBOURNE .
ALLEGED GUIDED MISSIIE
ese 1. The attached letter is forwarded for your information
and any action deemed necessarye.
2. The writer has been informed that his letter has been
passed to RAAF, and he is free to write what he wishes about the
incident.
e S At gole

csé 2 (Int) HQ N Comd.
Sep She




TELEPHONE:

‘ COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

N, REPLY PLEASE QuOTE

Neo L/ATR(TA ROYAL AUSTRALIAN AR FORCE
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COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA ’“‘/’,//?/

L\

IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE N =
ROYAL AUSTRAGIAN-ATR FORCE

No. 5/ /ATR(3A) Headguarters
Msintenance Command

Albert Park Barracks
MELBOURNE

vS6l BNy 22

The Secretary

Alr Board
Victoria Barracks
MEL BOURNE

REPORT OF UNUSUAL PHENOMENON - TOOWOOMEA QLD.

Forwagded herewlth, for consideration in conjunction
with any other "flying saucer" reportas which may have been
recelived, are coples of two reports received from No. 7 Stores

Depot.

g Commander
for ATR OFFICER COMMANDING




No. 7 Stores Depot
TOOWOOMBA QLD.

10 August 1954.
Deputy Director

Dept. of Civil Aviation COPY TO:

BRISBANE. Headguarters

Maintenance Command.

REPORT OF UNUSUAL LIGHT SIGHTED BY MR. HAY
OF NO. 1 NEW STREET TOOWOOMBA.

1. At 0945 hours, 9th August 1954, Mr. Hay of No. 1
New Street, Toowoomba rang to report having seen an
unexplained phenomenon on the evening of Sunday Bth August.

2. Mr. Hay lives near Mount Kynock and at 2040 hours
he observed a strange light which appeared to be hovering at
a height of 2000 to 3000 feet in a direction south of west of
his point of observation. As far as he could judge the light
would be in the vicinity of Oskey.

3. He first observed the light when looking from a
window and went outside to observe 1t. His wife also saw
the light. He examined the phenomencn through binoculars
but apart from intensifying the light no further detail
was revealed by such examinatlons.

4, The 1ight appeared to be hovering and tilting to
reveal an upper surface and 8 lower surface. The upper
surface appeared to be a bright flowing red whilst the
lower surface was s bright yollowish-white. ¥r. Hays
would venture no opinion on the shape of the object.

5. At 2045 hours the light receded in a direction
south of west until it diseppesred.

6. Mr. Hey is prepared to give any further information
required.

(Sgd.) M.L. MACINNIS
Wing Commander
Commanding Officer




3401

No. 7 Stores Depot
TOOWOOMBA QLD.

18 August 1954,

Deputy Birsctop
COPYTO: g 5

Dept. of Civi) Aviation eadauarters

BRISBANE.

REPORT ON UNUSUAL LIGHT

Further to our letter 3295 (6/Air) dated 10th

fugust 1954, a further report has been received from
Mr. Hay.

2. The phenomenon was agaln seen at 2045 houps
on Monday 16th August. On this occasion, when seen
it was receding in a dirsction S.W. by W. until it
disappeared over the horizon. The description of the
object tallies with that of the previous sighting
8xcept that it was possibly lower and the line of
sight was slightly more to the south.

3. The object was seesn by ¥rs. Hay and by a
next door neighbour, Mr, Sturgess.

(Sgd.) ¥.L. MACINNIS
Wing Commander
Commanding Officer.

Maintenance Command
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114/1/197

Dear Bir,

Your letter of 16th Auguat, adaressed to the Minister
for Air reguesting retention of ‘five>of the ninety~-four prints
previoualy ropwarded to you for perusal, has been received in
this Department. However, although you mention returning elghty=
nine prints with your ietter, these have not been received.

It would be appreciated, therefore, if you would return
all ninety-four prints addresced to the Secretary, Department of
Air, referring to this letter and suitably marking those prints
which you would like copied.

> As you have been previously informed, it will Dbe
necessary to obtain the consent of w the owner of the
copyright, to the printing of those prints before we can forward
you copies for your retention,

The cost of printing five prints is £1.3.,9 and if you
forward this sum to the Receiver of Public Monies,in this
Department, again preferring to this letier, action will be taken
t0 have the necessary copies forwarded to you as soon as possible,
gubject, of course, to Mr, Drury's approval,

Yours faithfully,

7
(E. W. Hicks) #7/
SECRETARY

S b U S D=

7
7

¥r. E.R, Jarrold,
The Augtralian Flying Saucer Bureau,
3 Ferguson Avenue,

FAIRFICLD, e 8eWe




114/1/197 (734)

A
Dear Mr, Jarrold, g{"“"/ =
22

I refer to your letter of the 16th August,
1954, requesting retention of five of the 94 prints sent to
you on the 6th July, 1954,

Though you mention returnin: 89 prints,
no prints were actually received. Therefore, it is requested
that you return all of the photographs without further delay,

As I ipformed you, it will be necessary to
obtain the consent of lr. Drury, the owner of the copyright,
for you to retain $he prints.

Therefore, you should return all the prints
you are holding, having suitably marked the photographs you
wish to have returned. The cost of printing will be £1.3.9.
and on receipt of this amount and subject to Mr, Drury's
aprroval, identical copies will be forwarded to you.

Yours faithfully,

(E.w, Hicks)
Secretary

Mr, E.R. Jarrold,

The Australian Flying Saucer Bureau,
J Ferguson Averue,

Falrfield,

N.S.W,




(2)

734,
- - /
an intereftiny discu®sion empudd. For

Y
thie privelege )T am dee ply
grateful, and muet convey sincem appreciation.

’ J
4 &

R

: 3 r 4
T'™® print® temporarily retained will be returned immediately 'arraps
“ment® are contluded regarding ths Copies we should VOB much 1ikes
to have,nr a DreviouslV suggested,their oot will be rormiried
if it i» eimpler ior everyone. !
Thandrg vou for vour onurtesy and cp -

operation,and Leosirg 1or -
sard to earing csomethirg eoen,l remsin,

Yours sinverely,




;je# 7Australian Flying Saucer Bureau

(PUBLISHERS OF "THE AUSTRALIAN FLYING BAUCER

MAGAZINE™)

Australian Capital City Observers: Director:
Urisbane: ;
Mr. BARRY SHEEHY. = 8/1
lkers St., Balmor Natlonal H.Q.: i

3 Ferguson Aventue, Falrfield N.S.W.. Australia

== International Observers:
EDGAR R. JARROLD Mr. GORDON DELLER
HECTOR ROSS (RAF.)
.
United States Observers:
Mr. E : ORE,

Auwgurt IV,1954
Ths ¥inister ftor air,

Dear Mr. ¢ Mahnn,
Many thanios e
e A ol ; irruged for your ngmme Sommunicat ien Fastor A I BALLER,
the AFSB). 22 weote ©F JulYy O« &nd printe enuiosed nr the , Orcenidd s
T ot Port Joresuy objoct. R
> -
Hobart: 7 .
T, '\'\’}S DUPONT, The latter Nr‘w—l,r:hlnd Olmcr\'t.lz
4g5 Macquarie St,"Hobart, huave been stulied Ules=ely, upnn which N reainat CloTAn Soncer.
I M ' R Investigation (N.Z.), Auckland
o it hae been teund that, 8a® you wtated, 7
but little actusl details oan be African Observer:
learnt of the object's cempositien. e CTODAI ARDERION,
.
Howover, 1e®#pite t'e acute 1ifficultie® endountered in
phot g raphirg thd® and other. unex plained serial objects it ie
the view of the A,7.5,8, that so lorg o» their preemnde continuee
in Australisn sxies the various a8pects asepciated with their
existence shruld Continue %o be #tudied particularly from & ecien
= tific peint of view,but al®o in cule of presible tuture need,
when every wsCer tainsble Imct voncerning them might prove o1 sen -
olAeraole 1Impnrianse.

For tnese rearone,we Should very much lixs to retain in rur tilee
tfor tuture reference certain of the print® fermarded whioh am
gongidered to Contsin the. most detail. with the cem®ent of yeur
Dapt. therefore,we 'mve Pelected five particular print®,which are
beirg Xept *emarate from the other® pendirg hearirg from yeu
whether we msy retain them for thi® purpose. (This appear? the enly
methed poaible nf enfuring that the ones selected are not Sonfuved
#lith the remainier of the prints,8inde nene are rnumbered, or poesess
1istirguishing feature® capable of de#cription per letter.)

The remainimg 89 print® are '"wrewith returned ,with gratitude fer
vour Sourtesy in pemitting = thoroyg h examinition te be made or
them.

Mgy we request yvour attention regalfdllig the I1Ve «Nich w8 samula
aprreciate retsining 2 S hould these later be retumed with a formal
request tor identical Copie® or may their Op#t be desputoied dirsog
upen 'earimg frem yeu in t'mt regard?

T syggevtion contained in the last paregg raph of yeur July 6 Somm
-~unication #ms carried cut %o,I think mutual bemefit when on July

I9 I visited Vioterin Barracs® in Melbourne,beim received and exte
=~nded every courtesy by &yuadiren Leader A.H. Birch RAF with whem
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4/A/197 (704)

6th Augant, 1954,

e Le 0"Camell,

14 Lesudngton Strect,
Esaervoir N 19,
lctorin,




DEPARTMENT OF AIR.

MINUTE PAPER.

(This ride only to be

No . >4
B AW DI
D.A F.I. \ //""
D.A.F.T \,)/

The er\cibsed "flying saucer" story is a little beyond
our ken.

B I think the ball may be passed to your court.

he
A/DIRECTOR OF PUBLIL REILATIONS.,
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11,/1/197 (684)

Dear Madam,

Thank you for your letter of the
8th August, 1954.

Your report will be filed and used
in the analysis of wmsual flying phenomena,

Yours faithfully,

/gc,,%

(E.W. Hicks) |
Secretary

e

Pheasant Creek,
via Whittlesea,
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\ Report of "Flying Saucer" observation, 28th July, 1954 (by
telephone) from Miss Rogers, 12 Kyarra Street, Hampton,

business telephone MB1668.

8.30 pam. 27th July 1954. "A red light, much too big to
be a star - very red and very glittering. As seen from
Hampton the object was poised over the Bey. Search lights

appeared to play on it for a time and the object then sank

out of sight".
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COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA.

ROYAL AUSTRALIAN AIR FORCE

adguarters
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COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA /177
= s1et )y )77
IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE
ROYAL AUSTRALIAN AIR FORCE
No. 1227/4/P3(27A) Headguarters

Laverton

22nd July, 1954.

Secretary,
Air Bosrd
Victoria Berracks
MEIBOUENE .

REFORTS OF UNUSUAL AERIAL OBJECTS

1. Forwarded herewith for informstion is & letter
received from Mr. R.C, Cairns of Brown Street, Lismore,
Victoris, concerning his observation of an unususl
serisl object on 12th July, 1954.

2. Mr. Ceirne hes been thanked by this Headguserters
for his sction in reporting the occurrence.

/,v,}-o; [§¥ s
Zri( 1”“ ( Q/di,,aLL/t

-

/(3.R. FLEMING)
o hroup Ceptain
/  officer Commending
(Enc.) R.A.A.F, LAVERTON

/ -~ // : ﬁ/"’ ‘24%



11,/1/197 (634)

Dear Sir,

I refer to your letter dated 30th July, 1951;,
in which you offer to underteke a statistical enalysis of
unidentified flying cbjects, and to cstablish a liaison
vith this Department,

It is considered that a liaison along
the lines mentioned in your letter would be of mutual
advantage, and it is desired to effect this as soon es
possible, The available repoits will be forwarded to
you for study and eventusl retwrn to this Departaent,

It is requested that when interviewing
observers, you do not mention your comnection with
the Departaent of Adir, unless it is necessary, Such
& disclosure could possibly prove esbarzassing to
you and the Department.

There iz some slight concern about the
security aspect which could, I think, be settled most
easily by & conversation between you and an officer of
Ar Force Hemd=juarters, The officer concerned will
telephone you shortly to discuss arrangements in tids
matter,

In replying to your letter, it ia desired
to thank you for your help, and your findings will be
recelved with interest,

Yours feithfully,

ir. 0.H, Tuwrner, 4
Undiversity of Helbowme,
Log Ywaic epartaent,
lelbowrn,
ictaoria,







1A 197 (614)

Headquarters,
Home Comuand,
RyAsALF,,
Pernrdith,

lew South Weles,

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS

1. -Attached is a copy of a-letter firam-
Mr, 0,J, FROSEX of STANMCEIE, Sydney, to a ir, T,C.M, FROST
of AV, RBoe, Conada, Iimited,

2e It is requested that Mr, Prosek be interviewsd
and o repart submitted on this matter,

(R,A.G, ELLEN)

A/Director of Air Force Intelligence,

p r‘/ < Wh Wing Commander,
I e
,/'t




WASHINGTON, D.C.

June, 1954
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Deax Sir,

I refer to your letier dated 7th July, 1954,
in which you report an wmsual sighting,

In tharidng you for youwrmport, you are
informed that thds repert will be filed and used in
the amalynis of unidentified flying abjects,

Tours faithfully,




M,

lce 1L J ll' e

Victaria Berrecis,
elbourne, Victoria,

Dear W, Jerrold,

Purther to aqy le‘.,ej of the 17th Juns, 1954,
I have pleasurc in enclocins herewdth 9 prints taken fren
the £ilm of the wldentified 11 ing ob.‘jwc cbserved over

Part ML‘_—,_]V)J-

48 ve infemed you at en carlicy date,

the prints are of very little wolue in ecstablinidng sy
details of the object and s the eoct per print is 4/9, T
think thot you may liks o retum the prints to us ofter you
ave studled them, Thiz Departnent wll be gntom;wit
you decide to acospt this mar-ngements Should you vdsh to
rotedn the gednts, 1t will be necessary for me %0 obtain
the caoent of M. Dxury, the owmner of tho copyright, and I
will conwnicete with Ida won hewadng further from youe

Concorning the suggestion in posagraph 5 of
yog lettr of 1L:3h June, such o Irison, althoush in many
woya desirnbls 4s likely to l2ad to somo cobervoscing ro@ests,
widch, onoa the procedent had been cotablished, it would be
dirficult to refuse, I regret therofore @iet oy Departount
is wwble to establish offieisl lisison with you,

I think hovever it =izht well be of mutusl
aiyentage if unefTicial iisicon could be coteblished, wnd
1 susgest thet perhope whan next you are in NMslbowne, you
would 1iles o call st Adr Yoree Head=(wrtezs to dlacuss
the subjoct with the Dircctarste of Adr Yorce ILtelligenoes

oM BN
b
(Sgd) W
=
( 7llian ¥olshom)
SO L o
gre Eui. Jaxveld,
Mrector,
The Austrnlien Mlying Jmeecr Baresy,

5 Terpuson Avenue,
ixfi01a,

on Jouth les,

-&’J«/

ﬁlbﬂrd j=%
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ls?edeml Members' Rooms,

ydney
17th June 1954

Dear lMr, Jarrold,

In the abgence of the Minister
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your further
letter of 12th June 1954,

I will bring your letter to the
Minister's attention as soon as he returns to
Sydney and he will, no doubt, write to you
himself on this m{ter in the near future.

Yours sincerely,

(R.J. Pindlay)
Private Secretary.

¥r., E.R. Jarrold,
Director,
The Australian Flying Saucer Bureau,
3 Ferguson Av“enu‘e,
.s. 7.

7 ~
i
SECRETARY - AIR,

For preparation of reply please.

R
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Australiasn Capltal City Observers:
Brisbane:

Afr. BARRY SHEEHY
13 Dilkera St., Balmoral
Ertsbane, Qid.

. °
Sydney:
Mr. ANDREW P. TOMAS,
237 Bay St Brighton le Sands,
Sydney, NAW,
.
Meibourne:

Mr. JOHN M. ANDERSON

(Address withheld on request)
.
Adelalde:

Mr. FRED STONE (President,
South Australian Branch of
the AFSH), 22 Northeote
St, Kilbum, SA.

e

(PUBLISHERS OF "THE AUSTRALIAN

—

Australian Flying Saucer Bureau el

\

FLYING SAUCER MAGAZINE")

Director: International Observers:
EDGAR R. JARROLD M, (KJH.{I)%H Dmﬂl\y)
5/L. CTOR ROSS (RAF.
National ILQ.: LS

.
United States Observers:

Mr. ELLIOT ROCEMORE,
Director, Flying Saucer
Researchers.

Brooklyn, N.Y.

AMrs. CORAL E. LORENZEN,
National Director, Aerial
Fhenomena  Research
Organisation,

Sturgeon Bay, Wisconsin,

Mr, MAX B. MILLER, President,
Flying Baucers International,
Los Angeles, Calif,

Fastor A. H. BALLER,
Greenfield, Mass.

Mr. FREDERIC H. MAYNARD,
Central Village, Conn.

o

3 Ferguson Avente, Fairfield N.S.W., Australla

Jurne 12.71954
The yinister tor air
Dear XNr, Mo ¥Mahon,
In ret -

eremde to your laft communication,
dated December 2, cemdernirg prints

Hobart:

ot Mre T. Ce Drury'® Port Woreshy

New Zealand Observer:

> motien - picture tilm ot an unident -
Mr. ¥V DUPONT, Mr., LD H. FULTON,
%s Macquirie s Hovart,  —1fied fiyimg object, observed and President, Clvilixn Saticer

vestigation (N.Z.), Auckland

photeg tuphed over the town on Awgust A
2. 1955- — African Observer:

Miss CLODAH ANDERSON,
Capetown.
It & conveyed that the return of the m o

from America was expected early in the New Year, eince which advice

#8 have received no further cammuniction fram you.
In view of the Comwidemsble period which e elapsed beyond that mentien
-ed, we enyuire concernirng the film's pre®ent lecation and stage of
investigation, plus any fre®hindication of when it'#® return te Australia
is anticipated?

It ha® been Pugge®tel that 'becsude of what the film records', despite
your pereonal promive of print® beirg made available to me ter objective
examination,s decifion 'mf bsen made by yeur Dept. NOT to ful fill that
promise after all a4 point on which s shruld appreciate further resassur -
ante. - - .

Becsufe of Certain a®pects of specific UM »ightimge in some local ities,
T dedire to adviee that Sorupuleus carc i® maintaired 4w the A, B8 ,B, to
aveid it'e investigatiorf extendin inte any realm which could prejudice
Australian seCurity. We deal OMNLY with UFO resfearchand do not ®eek to

" embarrass any Gov't Dept. rather # hope that ocur sincere investizgations
prove te be beneficial beth' to the Australian Gov't amdl publioc.

I mentien t®e print® vince recent development® mave shown that sems
kini of official or unofficial 1isPon between our omxzanifsation and verta
Gov't Deptf. appear® eminently defirable, at lea®t in inetance® whem
Gov't project® become inadvertently invelved = with such a lisfen effoct
~ed,we Cpull then contimue investigations, cempletely relieved of any
mutusl Comgern that confidential matter® relating to Gov't Depté. weuld
overlap inte our ®#p'ere of refearch oy mistake.

r & confidential discueesion regardimny thi® pessibili
g:‘iﬁ %’l"‘éifﬁo:?fﬁm someone of autherity in .vm*r Depté




(2)

We al®p have an official repert from Melbeurme of June 2,conveving
\‘ that the RAF reyuiref & furthsr two year® te Oompile a comprshensi

! fils on which a thorowgh analy®i® of the entirs subject of UFO'S

couli be bared.

Since our organisation "a# been investigatirg already for this leng t
of time it i®# quite reafonable to infer that the confide mble ameunt
of 4ata we have compiled Could be nfgreat assistande to BAAF invest
-ator®, and «l th sirpere defire to help Australian research we are
hapgr to advise that our files and acoumulated information are freely
svailable to any Gov't investigator® whe care to avail themselves of
the offer. It i# felt that free excharge® of all relevant material

msvy be of substantial sfsistance to ALL investigator® of the phenomen
-:‘\, hence our desire tm both give and receive ngiunm co -operguon.

Thankiny vou for past such Co -eperation,and leokdry forward to word
from you re outftandiny matter® und afpects I am,

Your® sincerely,

7 s y -
~Celpan /. ,évbw‘ra{ 5




114/1/197 (524)

Dear Mr. Wiggins,

The "flying ssucer™ £ilm taken by
ir. T.C, Drury at Port Horesby in ‘ugast, 1953, and
Torwarded by you on the 22nd September, is returned
herewith,
— s

e have subjected the film to detailed
study and processing, but have been unable to establish
anything more than the fact that & blur of light
8ppcars to move across the film, In spite of this
disappointment, we would like to thank you for your
Co-gperation in this matier,

¥r. E.R, Jerrold, the Fresident of the
Flying Ssucer Buresu has requested copies of the black
and white enlargements which we have been able to make
from the film, and we Iropose to farvard to him a
number of copies for return after study, We have
explained to him that should he desire to copy these
enlargements it will be neces:zary for us to cbtain
rermission from you or from Mr, Drury, In view of
the cost of the enlargenents and the absence of useful
information on them, we expect that he vill be happy
to return them to us,

Once again, many thanks for your co=operation,

Yourg faithfully,

(E.. Hicks)
Q p e b

J -

ir, C.S, Wigrins, (

D;"_ artaent of' Civi v
499 Iittle Collins Str
felbourne, C,1,




LTH OF AUSTRALIA

SY2/AIR, (5a) Royal Australian Air Force,
A 04979 Flg.0ff.K.J.Duffy,

R.A.A.F, Fleld Security,
A.R.D,U, Trials Flight,
Yoomera, Sth, Aust,

2%rd. June 1954,

Sqd.Ldr.H.H.Birch,
Air Force Headquarters,
Victoria Barracks,

Melbourns, S.C,I,
UNUSUAL SIGHTINGS
(Your 114/i7197 (32a) aated Ist. June 1554)
I. Enclosed herewith completed Pro Formas from Mr.

S.J. Baker and Staff Sergeant Trotter G.A.

2. The delay in forwarding these forms is fegratted. One
of the persons concernsd was unavailable for interview- and it
Was necessary to await his return,

=z

3. Thers has besn anothsr reported sighting in this area
on the 25th. May, 1954, Copies of the Pro Forma have bean
completed by this unit and will be forwarded, as soon as all
the persons concerned havs besn interviewed.

e .f'f‘fn.vf.a?;(. Flg.0f1,
(K. J.Duffy) '




I 114/1/107

Dear ur, Dawes,

I refer ¢
in whioh you made

Victoria Barracks,
HEIBOURNE

O your lstter dated &tn July 1954,
representations to my predecessor

on behalf of the Editor of the Australasien Post

concerning a film

of an unidentified aerial objeot

taken by a mr, Drury, an offiecial of the Department of

Civil Aviation, at

I§ is tru
f1llm of an unident
in 1953,

Port Moresby last Yeer,

8 that ¥r, Drury took e motlion picture
ified moving objJect over Forg Horesby

The film wee only locaned %o my Tepartment for

& peried end haa n
Civil Aviation,

to the qusstions r
Post could possibl
Swnsrship of ths

In view o

that 1t would be m
answer any questio

Jan A. Dawes Esq.,

OW been returned to the ~epartment of
However, I feel that eny specifiec replies
alsed by the Fditor of the Austrslasian
¥ infringe on wr, Crury's rights of

1lm,

L the foregoing, you will eppreciate
ost desirable for ur, Irury himself to
N8 eoncerning his film,

Yours sincerely,

ATHOL TOWNLLEY

(Athol Townley)

Ty
Argus Representative, — CANCAD

Box 244p, r.0,.,
MELBOURNE, c

o1




CHE ARGUS AND AUSTRALASIAN LIMITED TheArg'ls

Registered Office: 365 Elizabeth Street, Melbourne, C.1 AUSTRALASIAN Posf .—

Postal Address: Box 244 B. P.O., Mclbourne, C.1 AUSTRALIAN FARM AND HOME
Telephones : FO411 (20 lines), Argus Classified FJ9451 (10 Lines) YOUR GARDEN

a. ‘Al g Saucer”
G/ I =

A

| h4/28. J

y ”~
BRANCH OFFICES: Classified Centre: 250 Coflins Street, Meibourne: 66 Pitt Street, Sydney: 7 Rolls Bulldings, reh‘;_ur_s_e_, Londen, E.CA

,/’_’,/ //C /
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124/2/197

Deax Modom,

I refer to your lett r dated 7th July, 1954,

in wich you report an umsual sighting,

¢ it is desired

in rescaach
ustzelian
‘airficld, N,S.We

Miss D.AJ. Stevar
L65 Bt, Kildn Road,
lelbourne,

Victarin,




114/1/197

\~
NV
AN
4\

Ye

Dear 8ir,

I refer to your letter dated 7th July, 1954,
in which you report an umsual sighting, =

In thanking you for your mport, you are
informed that this report will be filed and used in
the analysis of unidentified flying objects,

Yours faithfully,

/g COHL

(E.W. Hicks) ~
Secretary)

o
M¥r, T. De Arango,
152 Yuille Strect,
Frankston,

Victoria,

4
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&

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

TeLepHONE BF 1731

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION
Talographic Addross AIRWAYS HOUSE )
“AVIAT-PERTH" 88 ST. GEORGE'S TERRACE/ 974 // / fi7#7
Postal Address : PERTH, W.A. . &L
Private Mail Bag, )
G.P.0. PERTH ,,/\
% - JUIN 1054 - o
MEMORANDUM for: 7
——— &
Director-General,

Jubject:
coes Herewitn is & copy of & report of unusual pnenomena
cbserved by Mr. E. Cooper of Verd 2, Repstristion Genersl Hospitsl,
Hollywood, W.A.
Referred for

for e*ljﬁal Director,
_.;tta_c_:ﬂ.//
Headquarters
R.A.A,F,
Victoria Barracks
: Melbourne
sl
Ay
L{L:ﬁ ; Passed for information,
N x"-”‘1,‘/-"" . 7 7
| & 7 /
//L'L‘/‘,l::"

/

for Public Relations Officer




3. (D.A.F.I,) 7 JUN 54

114/1/197 (374)

Dear Sir,

I refer to your letter of the
31st May, 1954, offering a report of an wumsual
sighting on 1lst May, 1954.

Reports received by this Department
concerning unidentified objects are investigated
in an endeavour to mateh rcports against some normal
flying sctivity or meteorclogical phenomena, No
planned research has been undertaken in this field,

In view of the foregoing, it is not
desired to take advaniage of your offer which is,
ncvertheless, most appreciated,

As you are interested in research
of this nature, it is suggested that you may wish to
contact the imstralian Flying Saucer Bureau, 3 Ferguson
Averme, Fairficld, New South Wales,

Youm\t‘aithmlly,

vA®
i o)

Ve "
Secretary

. G0, Hocking,
114 Wilson Street,
Ballarat East, Vic,




Dear Sir,

I refer to your recent letter addressed to
the Department of Civil Aviation offering a theory
and the explanation thercof,

Under a reciprocal agrecment for the exchange
of information on umsual aerial phenomena, your thesis
was forwarded to this Department.

In returning your paper, it is desired to

thank you for your suggestions which may assist in the
anelysis of such phenomena,

Yours faithfully,

’ (E.W. Hicks)
Secretary

/]

|
ﬂ%,ls‘*‘
Il;;’r. C.W. Beeching,
206 Alma Koad,

St. Kilda,
Victoria,




114,/1/197 (344)

Regional Director,
Department of Civil Aviation,
Victoria=Tasmania Region,

522 Little Collins Street,
Melbourne,

Victaria,

UNUSUAL AERTAL PHENOMENA

1. A thesis written by Mr, C.W. Beeching, and
submitted to your Department has been forwarded to Adr Farce
Head=Quarters,

24 The paper has been considered, and returned
to Mr. Beeching.

A
)|

AN
A

fpu (E.W, Hicks)
Secretary
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« COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

L

ROYAL AUSTRALIAN ‘AiR ‘FORCE

rs Tra
Melbourne

The Secretary,

Alr Board.

Victoria Barracks,

Melbourne S.C.1.,

Victoria.
(D.A.F.T. Attention Sguadron Leader BIRCH)

——— 2

————————— y e —
UNUSUAL AERTAL PHENOMENA -

" Under a reciprocal agreement for the exchange of
information on the above subject, the attached paper,
purporting to explain inter alia Biblical miracles, flying
saucers and why airmen's families are mainly daughters, has
been forwarded to this office by the Regional Director,
Victorian Tasmanian Region, Department of Civil Aviation.

The author of this thesis is Mr. c.w. BEECHING, 206 Alma Rd.,
St. Kilda.

2. The paper was considered by the Air Staff of this
Headquarters but it was unanimously zagreed that the thesis
went beyond the comprehension of the normal G.D. officer.

Se The Command Educaztion Officer who is well qualified
as a2 physicist, but whose knowledge of the latest developments
in the popular science fiction field is limited, considered
the theory novel and unsupported by any evidence of pure or
ylied science known to him. He considers that the writer
certain amount of scientific knowledge and appears to
ead extensively of those scientific publications available
generzl public.

The "theo-scientific® nature of the paper has been
ed but no approach has been made to the Chaplain's Branch
his Headguarters for their comments.

Unless proper consideration ean be given to such
papers, the R,A.A.F. is laying itself open to charges of
cavalier treatment of persons who genuinely believe that
their contributions will materially assist in the advzncement
of aviation science. The extreme view coyld be taken that this
Headquarters is as gualified to consider the validity of this
theory as were the 16th century monks in the case of Galileo.

6. Therefore, in view c the limited resources of this
Headgquarters, the attached paper forwarded for your
information aznd action. ; understood from Department of
Civil Aviation that this i he only copy in existence zand
that Mr. Beeching would ke it returned eventually.




w5/1/197

Dear Sir,
_
I refer to your recent letter addressed to the Minister
for Alr offering a possible explanation of reports of unidentified
aerial objects in the Adelaide area,

Such reports which come to hend are examined by this
Department in conjunction with other Departments which may be
concerned, such as the Depertment of Civil Avietion, the
Meteorological Services or the Commonweslth Observatory, in an
endeavour to match the occurrence with some normel flying
activity or meteorologicel or astronomical phenomensa,

It is desired to thank you for the account of your
observations end to state thet the informetion which you have
provided has been filed as evidence which may assist analysis of
any reports received in the future.

Yours faithfully,

[ P

) (i..‘w. Hicks)

|Secretary

lir, F, Culbert,
48 Kingeton Road,
CAMPERDOWN, N.S,W.
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114/1/197

Dear Sir,

Your letter dated 16th February, 1954, offering your
services for Flying Saucer research has been referred to this
Department for reply.

Neither this Department nor other Commonweal th
Departments concerned have any knowledge of the formation of
an official Committee or Panel of Fxperts to study flying
saucers. Furthermore, the same Departments have not undertaken
any planned research in this field,

Any reports received by this Department concerning
unidentified objects are investigated individually, at times
in conjunction with other Govermment authorities, e.g.
Meteorological Services and Civil Aviation, in an endeavour to
match the report against some normal Tlying activity or
meteorological phencmena,

In view of the foregoing, it is not desired to take
advantage of your offer, which is nevertheless most appreciated,

Yours faithfully,

/\ Q

{, (E. w. Hicks)
SECRETARY

Mr, J,N, Stein Jr,
109 Bo 8an Marine Avenue,
PASADERA 10, CALIFORNIA, U
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Victoria Barracks
Melbourne

~2 APR 1954

Dear Mr., Jenkins,

I refer to your letters of the 27th March and the
6th April concerning unidentified aeriel objects in New
South Wales.

A check of the information provided by you against
RoAuAF, flight records revesls that on both the 27th March
and the 6th April, Canberra jet bomber aircraft were engaged
on operational cross-country and meteorological exercises
respectively, at high zltitudes over routes which would have
taken them over or in close proximity o the areas which you
mention, at the times siated.

Your description of the vapour trails and noise of
flight ere also consisteant with those produced by jet aircraft
travelling at high speed and at high sltitude. However, it is
very difficult to estimate both speed and sltitude of aireraft
in flight, particularly jet sircraft.

In view of the foregoing, it would appear that the
objects sighted by you were Canberra jet airecraft in flight.

Yours sinecerely,
(SGD.) WILLIAM McMAHON

(William Melahon)

9) .
N LKJ-;L/’"A
Mr. A. Jenkins, 'L/Juurf
MOAMA, N.S.V. <
- LAR(Cas?

2 v SY




Helbourne

Dear MNr, Jarrold,

I refer to your letter dated 29th March concerning
the sighting of an unidentified agerial object between
Heathcote and Waterfall, H.S.W., at approximately 3 p.m. on
the 24th March, 1954,

The information reported by your observer would
appear to coincide with a flight of a Canberra Jet bomber

As your observer indicates, it is most difficult to
Judge from the ground the height and speed of a high speed,
high altitude Jet aireraft, A though the flight on this
occasion was not heralded by the customary noise of Jet

engines, atmospheric conditions may have been responsible for
this fact.

There seems little doubt that the aserisl objeet to

which your observer refers in his report was a Canberra Jet
aireraft.

Yours sincerely,

(Williem Mclahon)

R urfiort
¥r, E.R. Jarrold, T\NM :

3 Ferguson Avenme = o
FAIRFIELD, FW.5.W. CAnGeas

By
7 A Y

Victoria Barracks




Federal Nembers' Rooms,

1st April, 1954,

Dear N¥r, Jarrold,

In the absence of the Hinister in
Helbourne, I wish to acknowle receipt of
your httcl' of 29th March, 19 eoncerning
the sighting of an unidenfified fiying object
on 2ith March, 1954.

I will bring your letter to the
Einigter's attention as soon as he returns to
Sydney end he will, no doubt, write to you
himeelf on this m{tn.

Yours sincerely,

(R.J. Findlay)
Hr, E.R. Jarrold, Private Secretary.
3 Ferguson Avenue,
BAIRFIELD, N.S.W.

n
[ SECRETARY - AIR.

For preparation of reply please.

J ( ! /4 ,(ﬁ-l_’\\/
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COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

T dephane :
MB 033
Telegrephic Address DEPAR

1ENT oF CiviL AVIATION,
“AVIAT, MoLpounRNE '

“"HENTY MHOUSE,"
499 LITTLE COLLING STREET
MELBOURNE

Postal Adires :
BOxX wWwa ro.,
ELIZARTTH STREET,
MrLpounse, C1t




COMMO

NWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH ORGANIZATION

ERT STREET

TARCH ™ . EAST MELBOURNE, C.2

22hd. March, 195L.

Director-General

Department of Civil Aviation
499 Little Collins St.,
MELBOURNE, Victoria,

Dear Sir:

"FLYING SAUCERSY

16th, February,1954.

arino Av.Pasadena 10 Calif,.
) €d would be more
his Organization.

you would reply to the
1 acknowledged.

/i -
Goy B. Greééford,

Secretary,
(Industrial & Physical Sciences 3)
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14/1/197 (164)

'
: voh;.u Street
C‘lJ ourne,

Victoriz,
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THE FOREIGN SERVICE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

OFFICE

A

AA-70-54

Director of Intelligence
RAAF Headquarters
Victoria Earrncks
¥elbourne

Returned herewith is the 3 mm

which you were so kind to lend this

It would

414 Collins St,
llelbourne, Australia

5 Mar 54

film belonging to Mr, Drury

office.

¢ very much eppreciated by my Headquarters if you

b S

could ottain for this office 8 copy of this film for permenent
-
Was

retention in hington.

1 Inel

a/s

This office will be happy to reimburse

you for eny expense in connectior with obtaining a copy.

Sincerely,

_/ JOEN L, SULLIVAN

Colonel, USAF
Air Attache

e
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ENCLOSURE 144
114/1/197

5th March 1954

Dear Mr. Hall,

I refer to your letter of the 18th Pebruary, 1954,
in which you ask if it is intended to allow Newsreel Editors

to see the narrowgauge film of the slleged flying saucer with
a view to publication.

The film, by the waey, was exposed over Port
loresby, New Guines, =nd not in the vieinity of Darwin.

This film has now been returned to the R.A.A.F.,
and after a copy has been tzken for record purposes, it will
be pessed to Mr. C.S. Wiggins of the Department of Civil
Aviation Melbourne in the near future, to return to the owner,
ir., T.C. Drury, who is & member of the Department of Civil
Aviation at Port Moresby, Hew Guinea.

From the security aspeet, there is no objecti
to the public release of this film.

As the film was msde available to my Departmen;
only on loan, I regret that it is not within my province
to meke it available direet to you; it would therefore be
necessary to obtein any such loan from the Department of
Civil Aviation or MNr. Drury.

Yours sincerely,

GD.) WILLIAM McMAHON
(¥illiam Melishon)
m. G. Hall an"

Mansging Editor, 2
Cinesound Review Newsreel, A,
Cinesound Productions Pty.Ltd., L.w-{‘

%41 Derling Street, AN
Rozelle, ~ CAAA

SYDNEY. N.S.VW. 15) 3



The Hon, William lcMahon,
Minister of State for Air,
Parliament House,
Canberra, A,C.T.

Dear lr, linister:

Press reports that a narrow guage film, covering an
alleged flying saucer in the vicinity of Darwin, has been sent
to America for special treatment and returned to Australia,
have attracted the keen interest of imerican Newsreels and
Television stations.

As their Australian representative, they have asked
us to enquire if this film is going to be made available to
Newsreels and Television providing always, of course, that the
material is suitable,

Vie have heard that the film is in the hands of R,A.A.F,
ity and I would be glad to know if it is intended to al-
ewsreel Editors to see this material with a view to pub-
on if it is suitable.

Thanking you.

SECE.M{Y - AIR,
For preparation of reply please,

1 / P
/Mfﬁ’//) Priv;e/z/gﬁ?%ary) /




In connection with records and reports you may already
have on the subject I am forwarding direct the attached letter
492/1/411 of 13th January, 1954, from Department of Civil Aviation
and with it a report of Mr. A.S. Prout regarding an "unidentified
object”,

Yours sincerely,

Controller,
Joint Service Organisations.

Group Captain A.D, Charlton, 0.B.E.,
Director of Air Force Intelligence.




Def. 024.1.215.

CIVIL AVIATION

vHenty House",
499 Little Collins Strest,

MELBOURNE, C.le

492/1/411. 13th Jenuary, 1954.

MEMORANDUM for:-

The Secretery,
Department of Defence,
Victoria Barracks,
St. Kilde Roed,
MELBOURNE.

»
»
5

»

The attached copy of a letter from Mr. A.S. Prout,
Pascos Vale South, concerning an unidentified

18 Louisville Avenue,
object over Sorrento is referred for your attention.

(Sgd.) W.L. BURDUS
for Director-General of Civil Avietion

—————
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Flying Saucers International

P. U, Dox 74, rreass oiahior

Los Ancales 35 Coliforown
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AIR LETTER

ROYAL AUSTRALIAN AIR FORCE (RAAF),

2 HRNOIRNE
MELBOURRKE,

AUSTRALIA,

IF ANYTHING IS ENCLOSED, THIS LETTER ‘
WILL BE SENT BY ORDINARY MAIL

SECOND FOLD

Q7104 Lsydld
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114/1/197

Dear Bir,

I refer to your letter dated 1l Nove53
concerning the supph/ of contact prints reproduced
from a motion picture film, purporting to show an
optical phenomena in the sky over Port Moresby,
taken by Mr., T.C. Drury, Department of Civil Aviauon.

The film has been sent to the United States
for technical processing, and it is therefore not
possible to amccede to your request until its return,
which, 1t is anticipated will be early in the New Year,

sA In the meantime I am forwarding hercwith
an extract of the report of the sighting submitted by
Mr, Drury.

The cost of the prints will depend on the
number of frames reproduceds You will be advised in
this regard upon further re-examination of the film
when returned from the United Btates.

Yours faithfully,
)

) (E.W. HICKS)
a Becretary
Mr, E.R, Jerrold,
The Australian Flying Baucer Bureau,

3 Ferguson Avenue,
FALRFIELD NeBa.W,

f,f'oV v
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Vietoria Barracks,
114/1/197 - LBUIRRE, 5eCel

12 Npy 195%

Jear ur, Jarroli,

[ refer again to your letter ofrz;;x_jgnumug
1953, concerning your request for coples of photographs,
taken by a meaber of the Department of Civil viation,
of an aerial object over Port Yoresby, New Guinea,

Examination of the film, when projected, shows
8 very small 1ight-ccloured object moving meross the
skye till photographe show absolutely nothing
defectable by the naked eye, and | feel sure that the
production of a print or prints could be of no real
value to you,

However, shouald you wish to obtaln coples, I

saggeat that you contact the ecretary of my Department,
sho will errange to have prints made for you.

Yours sincerely,

V=) W

("illiam ¥e

sucer ireau,




DEPARTMENT OF AIR

MINUTE PAPER.

Would you please let me have your comments, verbal
will do, on the Ministerial enquiry at Encl. 1A,

C.A.A. (C.A.S.)




Federal Members' Rooms,
BYINEY.
26th October, 1953.

Dear Mr, Jarrold,

Receipt is ackmowledged of your letter
october, 1953, requesting copies of photographs
of an unexploined aerial object taken on August 3lst by
Mr. T.C. Drury (a member of the Civil Aviation Department)
over Port Moreshy, Hew Guinea,

I will make enquiries to see whether it
is practicable to supply you with the material you have
asked for and I will write to you again as soon as possible,

Yours sincerely,

¥r. E.R, Jarrold, (williem McMahon)
The Australian Flying Saucer Bureau,
3 Ferguson Avenue,

FAIRPIELD, H.8.W.

For preparation of reply plesse,
2 B s i
V774 /) ~/_) 4o { (,Cu-
(Priyate Bearstary)
26/10/53.
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